11 OBDG11 TRANS Diagnostics

SECTION 1 - Common
1 OF 2 SECTIONS

FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS | TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MIL ILLUM
ol Transmission Electro-Hydraulic Incorrect One Trip
Transmission Control Lo Fail
c P0601 JControl Module Read Only program/calibrations] TRUE Boolean >= Counts
Module (T M) Memory checksum
Ignition Voltage Loy >= 8.59961  Volts
Ignition Voltage Hij <= 18 Volts
Disable] MIL not llluminated forffTCM: P0601
Conditions: DTC's:
ECM: None
- ) Non-volatile memoryj One Trip
faai Transmission Electro-Hydraulic . . Runs
Transmission Control
c P0603 JControl Module Long-Term caséitklguor; (:::Sr?:t TRUE Boolean Contin
Module (T M) Memory Reset ously
Powerup}
Ignition Voltage Loy >= 8.59961  Volts
Ignition Voltage Hij <= 18 Volts
Disable] MIL not llluminated forfTCM: P0603
Conditions: DTC's:
ECM: None
L issi - i One Trip
Transmission Control Transmission Electro-Hydraulic RAM Read/Write Failure] ~ Fail
P0604 [jControl Module Random Access . TRUE Boolean >=
Module (TCM) (Single Word), Counts
Memory
- Sample
Counts
Ignition Voltage Loy >= 8.59961  Volts
Ignition Voltage Hij <= 18 Volts
Disable] MIL not llluminated forfTCM: P0604
Conditions: DTC's:
ECM: None
L eai g ; R : One Trip
Transmission Control Transmission Electro-Hydraulic TCM Non-Volatile] Run§
c P062F JControl Module Long Term Memory bit Incorrect flag = TRUE Boolean Contin
Module (T M) Memory Performance at Powerdown ously
Ignition Voltage Loy >= 8.59961  Volts
Ignition Voltage Hij <= 18 Volts
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Disable] MIL not llluminated forfTCM: PO62F
Conditions: DTC's:
ECM: None
L ai | .. JEail Case ; One Trip
Transmission Control Transmission Electro-Hydraulic Ea|l
P0634 [Control Module Internal - Substrate Temperature] >=  142.1015625 °C >= 5 Time
Module (TCM) Temperature Too High (Sec)
JFail Case Fail
2 Substrate Temperature] >= 50 °C >= 2 Time
(Sec)
Ignition Voltagey >= 18 Volts
Note: either fail case can
set the DTC]
Ignition Voltage Loy >= 8.59961  Volts
Ignition Voltage Hj <=  31.999 Volts
Substrate Temp Lo} >= 0 °C
Substrate Temp Hij <= 170 °C
Substrate Temp Betwgen - 0.25 Sec
Temp Ranae for Time]
Test
Failed
PO634 Statusis| £ TS KeY
On or
Fault
Active
Disable] MIL not llluminated forffTCM: None
Conditions: DTC's:
ECM: None
- The HWIO reports a low| ) One Trip
High Side Driver 1 P0658 Actuator Supply Voltage Circuit voltage (open or ground = TRUE Boolean >= Fail
Low Counts
short) error flag
Sample
outof 5 Counts
Test
Failed
P0658 Status is nof] = This Key
On or
Fault
Active
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High Side Driver 1 Onj = True Boolean
Disable] MIL not llluminated forffTCM: None
Conditions: DTC's:
ECM: None
Refer to Table Two Trips
Transmission Control TCc™ Inte.rnaI'Temp (substrate) If transmission oil temp to) 19in
C POB67 JSensor Circuit substrate temp A supportin °
Module (TCM) Range/Performance P PP 9
documents
Refer to Table
If TCM substrate temp to 20 in o
power up temp A supporting
documents
Both conditions abov Cz:rl:ts
required to increment fai >= 3000
(100ms
countel
loop)
Note: table referenc
. Sample
temp = to the median
. Out Counts
temp of trans oil temp, 3750
of (100ms
substrate temp and powe
loop)
up temp|
Non-continuou Pass
(|ln.term|tt‘ent) fail >= 700 Counts
conditions will dela (100ms
resetting fail counter unti loop)
Sample
Out Counts
of 875 (100ms
loop)
Engine Torque Signal Valid] = TRUE Boolean
Accelerator Position Sign.al - TRUE Boolean
Valid
Ignition Voltage Loy >= 8.59961  Volts
Ignition Voltage H] <= 31.999  Volts
Engine Speed Lo >= 400 RPM
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COMPONENT/ SYSTEM

FAULT
CODE

MONITOR STRATEGY
DESCRIPTION

MALFUNCTION CRITERIA

THRESHOLD VALUE

SECONDARY
PARAMETERS

ENABLE CONDITIONS

TIME REQUIRED

Engine Speed Hij
Engine Speed is within th

<= 7500 RPM

allowable limits fol 7= 5 Sec
Brake torque activi = FALSE
Below describes the brakj
torque entry criteri
Engine Torquef >= 90 N*m
Throttle§ >=  30.0003 Pct
Transmission Input Speed} <= 200 RPM
Vehicle Speed] <= 8 Kph
Transmission Range] # Park
Transmission Range] Neutral
pro] =  Not
Active
Set Brake Torque Active]
TRUE if above conditions are] >= 7 sec
met for|
Below describes the brak
torque exit criteri
Brake torque entry criteri = Not Met
Clutch
. Hydraulic
Clutch hydraulic pressurdg Air Purge
Event
Clutch used to exit brake CeTFTD
torque activ = e8GR
4 ] atiEnbl
The above clutch pressure i
greater than this value fofl >= 600 kpa
one loop
Set Brake Torque Active]
FALSE if above conditions] >= 20 Sec
are met for|
Test
Failed
P0667 Status is This Key
On or
Fault
Active
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FAULT
CODE

MONITOR STRATEGY
DESCRIPTION

MALFUNCTION CRITERIA

THRESHOLD VALUE

SECONDARY
PARAMETERS

ENABLE CONDITIONS

TIME REQUIRED

MIL ILLUM.

Disable]
Conditions:

MIL not llluminated fo
DTC's:

TCM: P0658, P0668,
P0669, POGAD, POGAE,
P0716, P0712, PO713,
P0717, P0722, P0723,
P0962, P0963, P0966,
P0967, P0970, P0971,
P215C, P2720, P2721,
P2729, P2730

ECM: P0101, P0102,
P0103, P0106, P0107,
P0108, P0171, P0172,
P0174, P0175, P0201,
P0202, P0203, P0204,
P0205, P0206, P0207,
P0208, P0300, P0301,
P0302, P0303, P0304,
P0305, P0306, P0307,
P0308, P0401, PO42E

Transmission Control
Module (TCM)

P0668

TCM internal temperature
(substrate) thermistor failed at a
Jlow voltge

Type of Sensor Used

If TCM Substratd]
Temperature Sensor =
Direct Proportional and|

Temp|

If TCM Substratd]

Temperature Sensor =
Indirect Proportional and
Temp|

CeTFTIl_e_Volt
ageDirectProp

-249 °C

-249 °C

Either condition above wi!
satisfy the fail condition

Fail
Timer
(Sec)

>= 60
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Ignition Voltage Lo
Ignition Voltage Hii
Engine Speed Lo

Engine Speed is within th:

Engine Speed HS]
allowable limits fol

>=  8.59961 Volts
<= 31.999 Volts
>= 400 RPM
<= 7500 RPM
>= 5 Sec

Two Trips
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COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MIL ILLUM
Test
Failed
PO66S Status is| £ TS K€Y
On or
Fault
Active
Disable] MIL not llluminated forffTCM: None
Conditions: DTC's:
ECM: None
L i Two Trips
Transmission Control TCM intemal temperature CeTFTI_e_Volt
P0669 |(substrate) thermistor failed at a Type of Sensor Used = a eDire_ctE’ro
Module (TCM) |nigh voitage g P
If TCM Substrate]
Temperature Sensor =f _ _ o
Direct Proportional and 249 c
Temp|
If TCM Substratd]
Temperature Sensor =} _ o
Indirect Proportional and e 249 c
Temp|
Either condition above wil Fa|l
satisfy the fail condition >= 60 Timer
(Sec)
Ignition Voltage Loy >= 8.59961  Volts
Ignition Voltage Hij <=  31.999 Volts
Engine Speed Loj >= 400 RPM
Engine Speed Hil <= 7500 RPM
Engine Speed is w.ithlin theg __ 5 Sec
allowable limits forj
Test
Failed
P0669 Status is] This Key
On or
Fault
Active
For Hybrids, below conditionq
must also be met
Estimated Motor Power Losq >= 0 kW
Estimated Motor Power Los
= 0 Sec

greater than limit for tim
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Ignition Voltage Hi|
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FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MIL ILLUM
Lost Communication with|
Hybrid Processor Controf =  FALSE
Module)
Estimated Motor Power Losq _ FALSE
Fault}
Disable] MIL not llluminated forff TCM: P0716, P0717,
Conditions: DTC's:JP0722, P0723
ECM: None
o Refer to Table Two Trips
Transmission Control POGAC TCM Power-up Temp Sensor If TCM power-up temp td 20in o
Module (TCM) Circuit Range/Performance substrate temp A} supporting
documents
Refer to Table
If transmission oil temp to) 18 in o
power up temp A supporting
documents
Both conditions above] Fail
K . ) _ Counts
required to increment fai >= 3000
(100ms
counte
loop)
Note: table referenc
_ . Sample
temp = to the median|
. Out Counts
temp of trans oil temp,| 3750
of (100ms
substrate temp and powe
loop)
up temp|
Non-continuou Pass
(|ln.term|tt‘ent) fail >= 700 Counts
conditions will dela (100ms
resetting fail counter unti loop)
Sample
Out Counts
of 875 (100ms
loop)
Engine Torque Signal Valid} = TRUE Boolean
Accelerator Position Sign.al - TRUE  Boolean
Valid
Ignition Voltage Loy >= 8.59961  Volts
<= 31.999 Volts
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MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MIL ILLUM
Engine Speed Lo} >= 400 RPM

Engine Speed Hij <= 7500 RPM
Engine Speed is within th
allowable limits fol
Brake torque activi = FALSE
Below describes the brakj
torque entry criteri

>= 5 Sec

Engine Torquef >= 90 N*m
Throttle§ >=  30.0003 Pct
Transmission Input Speed} <= 200 RPM
Vehicle Speed] <= 8 Kph
Transmission Range] # Park
Transmission Range] # Neutral
pro] =  Not
Active
Set Brake Torque Active]
TRUE if above conditions are] >= 7 sec
met fore:l

Below describes the brak
torque exit criteri

Brake torque entry criteri = Not Met
Clutch
. Hydraulic
Clutch hydraulic pressure] Air Purge
Event
Clutch used to exit brakef CeTFTD
torque activel - —S-C3-R
9 atiEnbl
The above clutch pressure i
greater than this value fof] >= 600 kpa
one loon)
Set Brake Torque Active]
FALSE if above conditiong >= 20 Sec
are met for|
Test
Failed
POBAC Status i This Key
On or
Fault
Active
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THRESHOLD VALUE

SECONDARY
PARAMETERS

ENABLE CONDITIONS

TIME REQUIRED MIL ILLUM.

Disable]
Conditions:

MIL not llluminated fo
DTC's:

TCM: P0658, P0668,
P0669, POGAD, POGAE,
P0716, P0712, PO713,
P0717, P0722, P0723,
P0962, P0963, P0966,
P0967, P0970, P0971,
P215C, P2720, P2721,
P2729, P2730

ECM: P0101, P0102,
P0103, P0106, P0107,
P0108, P0171, P0172,
P0174, P0175, P0201,
P0202, P0203, P0204,
P0205, P0206, P0207,
P0208, P0300, P0301,
P0302, P0303, P0304,
P0305, P0306, P0307,
P0308, P0401, PO42E

Transmission Control
Module (TCM)

PO6AD

TCM power-up thermistor circuit
voltage low

Power Up Temp

Fail Two Trips
Time
(Sec)

>= 60

Ignition Voltage Lo
Ignition Voltage Hif
Engine Speed Lo
Engine Speed Hif

Engine Speed is within th
allowable limits forj

POBAD Status i

For Hybrids, below conditionq
must also be met

Estimated Motor Power LOS]

Estimated Motor Power Los
greater than limit for time

Lost Communication with|
Hybrid Processor Contro
Module|
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>= 8.59961 Volts
<= 31.999 Volts
>= 400 RPM
<= 7500 RPM
>= 5 Sec
Test
Failed
This Key
On or
Fault
Active
>= 0 kW
>= 0 Sec
= FALSE
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FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MIL ILLUM
Estimated Motor Power Los - FALSE
Fault]
Disable] MIL not llluminated forfTCM: P0716, P0717,
Conditions: DTC's:JP0722, P0723
ECM: None
T ission Control Fail Two Trips
ransmission Contro - i ircui
posAE | CM Power-up thermistor circuit Power Up Temp| >= 164 oc >= 60 Time
Module (TCM) voltage high
(Sec)
Ignition Voltage Loy >= 8.59961  Volts
Ignition Voltage Hf <=  31.999 Volts
Engine Speed Loj >= 400 RPM
Engine Speed Hil <= 7500 RPM
Engine Speed is w.ithlin theg __ 5 Sec
allowable limits forj
Test
Failed
POBAE Status is This Key
On or
Fault
Active
Disable] MIL not llluminated forffTCM: None
Conditions: DTC's:
ECM: None
. . ) Fail [Special No Trip|
Mode Switch po71a [[ransmission Mode Switch A If Tow Haul / Winterf - _ TRUE  Boolean >= 600 Time
Circuit Switch Activel
(Sec)
Ignition Voltage Lo}y >= 8.59961  Volts
Ignition Voltage H <=  31.999 Volts
Engine Speed Loj >= 400 RPM
Engine Speed Hil <= 7500 RPM
Engine Speed is w.ithlin theg __ 5 Sec
allowable limits forj
Disable] MIL not llluminated forffTCM: P1762
Conditions: DTC's:
ECM: None
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Throttle

>= 30.0003 Pct
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FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS | TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MILILLUM
iaqi i Refer to Table Two Trips
Transmission Fluid rans Fluid Tomo S Cireut it <sion oil termo & "o
rans Fluid Temp Sensor Circui ransmission oil temp to in
Temperature Sensor | Po711 P P R
Range/Performance substrate temp A supporting
(TFT) documents
Refer to Table
If transmission oil temp tg) 18in o
power up temp A supporting
documents
Both conditions above; Fail
K . . _ Counts
required to increment fai >= 3000
(100ms
counte|
loop)
Note: table referenc
. Sample
temp = to the median
. Out Counts
temp of trans oil temp,| 3750
of (100ms
substrate temp and powe
loop)
up temp|
Non-continuou Pass
(|ln.term|tt‘ent) fail >= 700 Counts
conditions will dela (100ms
resetting fail counter unti loop)
Sample
Out Counts
of 875 (100ms
loop)
Engine Torque Signal Valid] = TRUE Boolean
Accelerator Position Sign.al - TRUE  Boolean
Valid
Ignition Voltage Loy >= 8.59961  Volts
Ignition Voltage H] <= 31.999  Volts
Engine Speed Loy >= 400 RPM
Engine Speed HeiI <= 7500 RPM
Engine Speed is w.ithﬁn theg __ 5 Sec
allowable limits for
Brake torque active] = FALSE
Below describes the brake
torque entry criterig
Engine Torque] >= 90 N*m
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FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MIL ILLUM
Transmission Input Speed} <= 200 RPM
Vehicle Speed] <= 8 Kph
Transmission Range] # Park
Transmission Range] # Neutral
pro] =  Not
Active
Set Brake Torque Active]
TRUE if above conditions are] >= 7 sec
met fore:l
Below describes the brak
torque exit criteri
Brake torque entry criteri = Not Met
Clutch
. Hydraulic
Clutch hydraulic pressurdg Air Purge
Event
Clutch used to exit brakel CeTFTD
torque activ = e8GR
4 ] atiEnbl
The above clutch pressure i
greater than this value fof] >= 600 kpa
one loop
Set Brake Torque Active]
FALSE if above conditionsf >= 20 Sec
are met for:
Test
Failed
PO711 Status is] This Key
On or
Fault
Active
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FAULT
CODE

MONITOR STRATEGY
DESCRIPTION

MALFUNCTION CRITERIA

THRESHOLD VALUE

SECONDARY
PARAMETERS

ENABLE CONDITIONS

TIME REQUIRED

MIL ILLUM.

Disable]
Conditions:

MIL not llluminated fo
DTC's:

TCM: P0658, P0668,
P0669, POGAD, POGAE,
P0716, P0712, PO713,
P0717, P0722, P0723,
P0962, P0963, P0966,
P0967, P0970, P0971,
P215C, P2720, P2721,
P2729, P2730

ECM: P0101, P0102,
P0103, P0106, P0107,
P0108, P0171, P0172,
P0174, P0175, P0201,
P0202, P0203, P0204,
P0205, P0206, P0207,
P0208, P0300, P0301,
P0302, P0303, P0304,
P0305, P0306, P0307,
P0308, P0401, PO42E

Transmission Fluid
Temperature Sensor
(TFT)

P0712

Transmission fluid temperature
thermistor failed at a low voltage

Type of Sensor Used

If Transmission Fluid|
Temperature Sensor =
Direct Proportional and|

Temp|

If Transmission Fluid|
Temperature Sensor =
Indirect Proportional and
Temp|

CeTFTl_e_Volt
ageDirectProp

Either condition above wiISI
satisfy the fail condition

Fail
Time
(Sec)

>= 60

Ignition Voltage L9
Ignition Voltage Hif
Engine Speed Lo

Engine Speed is within thi

Engine Speed HB]
allowable limits fol

SECTION 1 - Common Page 13 of 97

>=  8.59961 Volts
<= 31.999 Volts
>= 400 RPM
<= 7500 RPM
>= 5 Sec

Two Trips
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FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MIL ILLUM
Test
Failed
PO712 Status i # S KeY
On or
Fault
Active
For Hybrids, below conditionq
must also be met
Estimated Motor Power LOS] >= 0 kW
Estimated Motor Power Los
. . >= 0 Sec
greater than limit for time
Lost Communication with|
Hybrid Processor Controf = FALSE
Modulj
Estimated Motor Power Los - FALSE
Fault
Disable] MIL not llluminated forfTCM: P0716, P0717,
Conditions: DTC's:JP0722, P0723
ECM: None
Transmission Fluid T ssion fluid & X CeTFTI & Vot Two Trips
ransmission fluid temperature _ e _e_Vo
Temperature Sensor pO713 thermistor failed at a high voltage Type of Sensor Useq = ageDirectProp
(TFT)
If Transmission Fluid|
Temperature Sensor = _ _ o
Direct Proportional and 7= 174 ¢
Temp|
If Transmission Fluid|
Tgmperature Sensor 94 - 174 oC
Indirect Proportional and
Temp|
. - . Fail
Either condition above wil )
satisfy the fail conditionsl >= 60 Time
y (Sec)
Ignition Voltage Loy >= 8.59961  Volts
Ignition Voltage H] <= 31.999  Volts
Engine Speed Lo >= 400 RPM
Engine Speed Hij <= 7500 RPM
Engine Speed is within thef _ _ 5 Sec
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FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS | TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/SYSTEM [~ DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MIL ILLUM
Test
Failed
PO713 Status is] # TS KeY
On or
Fault
Active
Disable] MIL not llluminated forf TCM: P0713, P0716,
Conditions: DTC's:|P0717, P0722, P0723
ECM: None
issi . Fail One Trip
Transmission Input P0716 |input Speed Sensor Performance] Transmission Inpuff 88175 RPM >= 08 Time
Speed Sensor (TISS) Speed Sensor Drops} (Sec)

Engine Torque i
Engine Torque iZI
Engine Speed|
Engine Speed
Engine Speed is within the

allowable limits fol
Vehicle Speed is’|

Throttle Position ig|
Transmission Input Speed is}

The previous requirement
has been satisfied fof]

The change (loop to loop) in
transmission input speed isj

The previous requiremenf
has been satisfied for

Throttle Position Signal Valid|

Engine Torque Signal Valid
Ignition Voltage

Ignition Voltage|
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>= 0 N*m
<= 8191.88 N*'m
>= 400 RPM
<= 7500 RPM
>= 5 Sec
>= 0 Kph
>= 0 Pct
>= 0 RPM
>= 0 Sec

< gg1.8 RPMLoo

p
>= 0 Sec
= TRUE Boolean

= TRUE Boolean

>=  8.59961
<= 31.999

Volts
Volts
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FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE PARAMETERS ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED MIL ILLUM.
Test
Failed
PO716 Statusisnof = 1T KeY
On or
Fault
Active
Disable] MIL not llluminated forfTCM: P0717, P0752,
Conditions: DTC's:JP0973, P0974
ECM: P0101, P0102,
P0103, P0121, P0122,
P0123
Transmission Input Input Speed Sensor Circuit Low |- 2252 Transmission Inpuf Fail | One Trip
S S p ss PO717 \75'5; epee ensor Circuit Low 1 ransmnssg)neené)tijs < 32625 RPM >= 45 Time
peed Sensor (TISS) 9 p (Sec)
|EaiCase \when Po722 DTC Status| .
< equal to Test Failed and| Controlier uses a sing|
q - < 653.125 RPM power supply for the spee = 1 Boolean
Transmission Input
. sensors
Speed is|
Engine Torque i:l >= 50 N*m
Engine Torque is}] <= 8191.88 N*m
Vehicle Speed] >= 16 Kph

Engine Torque Signal Valid|

Ignition Voltageg

Ignition Voltage

Engine Speed|

Engine Speed

Engine Speed is within the
allowable limits forg

PO717 Status is nof
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= TRUE Boolean

>=  8.59961
<= 31.999
>= 400
<= 7500
>= 5
Test
Failed
_ This Key
On or
Fault
Active

Volts
Volts
RPM
RPM

Sec
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FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE PARAMETERS ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED MIL ILLUM.
Disable] MIL not llluminated forffTCM: P0722, P0723
Conditions: DTC's:
ECM: P0101, P0102,
P0103
Transmission Output Outout Speed S Cirouit L Transmission Outpuf Fail One Trip
Speed Sensor P0O722 V;t‘;‘;e peed sensor Lireutt o Speed Sensor Raw| <= 35 RPM >= 45 Time
(TOSS) Speed (Sec)
Test
Failed
PO722 Status s noff = TS KeY
On or
Fault
Active
Transmission Input Speed] _ TRUE Boolean
Check]
Engine Torque Check] = TRUE Boolean
Throttle Positionf >=  8.00018 Pct
Transmission Fluid] __ 40 oC
Temperature]
Disable this DTC if t.he PTO - 1 Boolean
is active
Engine Torque Signal Valid}] = TRUE Boolean
Throttle Position Signal Valid} = TRUE Boolean
Ignition Voltage i >= 8.59961  Volts
Ignition Voltage iy <=  31.999 Volts
Engine Speed is} >= 400 RPM
Engine Speed is} <= 7500 RPM
Engine Speed is w.ithlin theg __ 5 Sec
allowable limits fol
Enable_Flags Defined Belo!
The Engine Torque Check is|
TRUE, if either of the twd
following conditions ar
TRUE
Engine Torque Condition 1
Shift Statusisnot§y = complete

OR|
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FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MIL ILLUM
Transmission Range is| Park or
Neutral
Engine Torque is} >= 8191.75 N*m
Engine Torque is] <= 8191.75  N*m
Engine Torque Condition 2]
Engine Torque i:l >= 54 N*m
Engine Torque is] <= 8191.75  N*m
The Transmission Inpuf}
Speed (TIS) Check is TRUE,
if either of the two following
conditions are TRUE
TIS Check Condition 1
Transmission Input Speed i] >=  653.125 RPM
Transmission Input Speed is] <= 5350 RPM
TIS Check Condition 2|
Engine Speed withogt th .- 3200 RPM
brake applied ig|
Engine Speed with the tl>rak‘ - 3200 RPM
applied is
Engine Speed is} <= 8191.88 RPM
Controller uses a single
power supply for the speed = 1 Boolean
sensors|
Powertrain Brake Pedal .|3| - TRUE Boolean
Valid
Disable] MIL not llluminated forfTCM: P0716, P0717,
Conditions: DTC's:jP0723
ECM: P0101, P0102,
P0103, P0121, P0122,
P0123
Transmission Output Outout Sbeed S Circut Enable]  ©One Trip
Speed Sensor po723 | -uiPut SPeed sensor tired! Raw Output Speed| >= 105 RPM > 0 Time
Intermittent
(TOSS) (Sec)
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11 OBDG11 TRANS Diagnostics SECTION 1 - Common
1 OF 2 SECTIONS

FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MIL ILLUM
Enable
Output Speed Delta) <= 8192 RPM >= 0 Time
(Sec)
Output
Speed
Drop
Output Speed Dropy > 650 RPM >= 1.5 Recove
r Fail
Time
(Sec)
Range Disable] = FALsE ~ S®
Below
OR]
Neutral Range Enabld = TRUE  S5¢©
Below
And
Neutral_Speed_Enable] = TRUE See
Below
are TRUE concurrentlyf
Transmission_Range_Enable} = TRUE See
Below
Transmission_Input_Speed_| _ TRUE See
Enable Below
No Change in Transfer Casef __
Range (High <-> Low) fof - ° Seconds
Test
Failed
PO723 Statusisnof = TS KeY
On or
Fault
Active
Disable this DTC if the PTO] _ 1 Boolean

is active
Ignition Voltage i >= 8.59961  Volts

Ignition Voltage iy <=  31.999 Volts
Engine Speed is} >= 400 RPM
Engine Speed is} <= 7500 RPM

Engine Speed is within th
allowable limits fo

5 Sec

Enable_Flags Defined Belo
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11 OBDG11 TRANS Diagnostics

SECTION 1 - Common

1 OF 2 SECTIONS

FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MIL ILLUM
Transmission_Input_Speed |
Enable is TRUE when either
TIS Condition 1 or TIS
Condition 2 is TRUE:
TIS Condition 1 is TRUE] Enable
when both of the following >= 0 Time
conditions are satsified fof] (Sec)
Input Speed Deltaj <= 4095.88 RPM
Raw Input Speed| >= 500 RPM
TIS Condition 2 is TRUE]
when ALL of the next threq]
conditions are satisfied
Input Speed} = 0 RPM

A Single Power Supply i
used for all speed sensor:
Powertrain Brake Pedal
Applied is]

TRUE Boolean

FALSE Boolean

Neutral_Range_Enable isf
TRUE when any of the next 3
conditions are TRUE

Transmission Range is] = Neutral ENUM
Reverse/
Transmission Range is] = Neutlral ENUM
Transiton
al
Neutral/D
. . rive
Transmission Range is|] = " ENUM
Transitio
nal
And when a drop occurg
Loop to Loop Drop of
Transmission Output Speed] > 8192 RPM
is
Range_Disable is TRUE]
when any of the next thred
conditions are TRUE
= Park ENUM

Transmission Range isI
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11 OBDG11 TRANS Diagnostics

SECTION 1 - Common

1 OF 2 SECTIONS

FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MIL ILLUM
Park/Rev
Transmission Range is] = ersg ENUM
Transiton
al
. _ ON (Fully
Input Clutch is nof§y = Applied) ENUM
Neutral_Speed_Enable is]
TRUE when All of the nex{ 49 594 seconds
three conditions are satsified
for}
Transmission Output Speed] > 0 RPM
And thle a.ccelerahon of th RPM/Loo
Transmission Output Speed] < 0
. p Rate
is
And thle a.ccelerahon of th RPM/Loo
Transmission Output Speed] > 0
. p Rate
is
Transmission_Range_Enablel
is TRUE when one of thef
next four conditions is TRUE]
Transmission Range is|] = Neutral ENUM
Reverse/
Transmission Range is|] = Neutrla'l ENUM
Transitio
nal
Neutral/D
. . rive
Transmission Range is] = i ENUM
Transitio
nal
Range Change Delay Timeld >= 5 Sec
Disable] MIL not llluminated forff TCM: P0973, P0974,
Conditions: DTC's:jP0976, P0977

ECM: P0101, P0102,
P0103, P0121, P0122,

P0123
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11 OBDG11 TRANS Diagnostics

SECTION 1 - Common

1 OF 2 SECTIONS

FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE PARAMETERS ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED MIL ILLUM.
Enable| Two Trips
Torque Converter
q P0741 JTCC System Stuck OFF TCC Pressure] >= 750 Kpa >= 2 Time
Clutch (TCC) (Sec)
Either Condition (A) or (B
Must be Met
Refer to Table Fail
(A) TCC Slip Error @§ __ 1in _ )
TCC On Mode€] Supporting RPM g 6 Time
(Sec)
Documents
(B) TCC Slip @ Lock On Fail
P >= 130 RPM >= 6 Time
Modeé]
(Sec)
If Above Conditions Hav TCC
been Met, and Fail Timeerl = 9 Stuck
Expired, Increment Fai Off Fail
Counter] Counter|
Ignition Voltage Loy >= 8.59961  Volts
Ignition Voltage H] <= 31999  Volts
Engine Speed] >= 400 RPM

Engine Speed

Engine Speed is within the]
allowable limits for

Engine Torque Lo

Engine Torque Hif
Throttle Position Lo|
Throttle Position Hif

2nd Gear Ratio Lo
2nd Gear Ratio High
3rd Gear Ratio Lo
3rd Gear Ratio High
4th Gear Ratio Lo
4th Gear Ratio High
5th Gear Ratio Lo
5th Gear Ratio Hij
6th Gear Ratio Lo
6th Gear Ratio High
Transmission Fluid

Temperature Lo}
Transmission Fluid|

Temperature Hij ==
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<= 7500 RPM
>= 5 Sec
>= 50 N*m
<= 8191.88 N*'m
>=  8.00018 Pct
<= 99.9985 Pct

>= 219482 Ratio
<= 252515 Ratio
>=  1.42285 Ratio
<= 1.63708 Ratio
>=  1.06946 Ratio
<= 1.23047 Ratio
>=  0.79053 Ratio
<= 0.90955 Ratio
>=  0.62305 Ratio
<= 0.71692 Ratio

>=  -6.65625 °C

130 °C

1 OF 2 SECTIONS




11 OBDG11 TRANS Diagnostics

SECTION 1 - Common

1 OF 2 SECTIONS

FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE PARAMETERS ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED MIL ILLUM.
TCC Command Lock ON or] _ TRUE  Boolean
ON mode
PTO Not Active] = TRUE Boolean
Engine Torque Signal Valid] = TRUE Boolean
Throttle Position Signal Valid} = TRUE Boolean
Dynamic Modg] = FALSE Boolean
Test
Failed
PO741 Statusis| £ TS KeY
On or
Fault
Active
Disable] MIL not llluminated forff TCM: P0716, P0717,
Conditions: DTC's:jP0722, P0723, P0742,
P2763, P2764
ECM: P0101, P0102,
P0103, P0106, P0107,
P0108, P0171, P0172,
P0174, P0175, P0201,
P0202, P0203, P0204,
P0205, P0206, P0207,
P0208, P0300, P0301,
P0302, P0303, P0304,
P0305, P0306, P0307,
P0308, P0401, PO42E
Torque Converter One Trip
P0742 JTCC System Stuck ON TCC Slip Speed] >= -50 RPM
Clutch (TCC) Y PP
TCC Slip Speed] <= 13 RPM
Fail
>= 2 Time
(Sec)
If Above Conditions Hav
been Met, and Fail Timeerl - Fail
Expired, Increment Fai Counter|
Countef]
Run TCC Stuck On Test]
Enable Criteria:
Gear Ratio] <= 252515  Ratio
Gear Ratio] >= 2.19482 Ratio
Engine Speed Hij <= 6500 RPM
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11 OBDG11 TRANS Diagnostics

SECTION 1 - Common

1 OF 2 SECTIONS

FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY

MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MIL ILLUM

Engine Speed Lo} >= 500 RPM

Vehicle Speed HIf <= 511 KPH

Vehicle Speed Loj >= 16 KPH

Stuck On During Upshifff _
Enabled = 1 Boolean
If Stuck On During Upshift i
enabled (See Above)] >= 55 Nm

Engine Torque Must b
Down Shift In Progres:

Current Gea

Engine Torque Hij
Engine Torque Lo
Current Range]
Current Range]

Transmission Sump)|
Temperature]

Transmission Sump|
Temperature]

Throttle Position Hyst High

Throttle Position Hyst Lo

PTO Active

Disable if in D1 and valué]
true

Disable if in D2 and valuef
true

Disable if in D3 and valug]
true

Disable if in D4 and value]
true

Disable if in D5 and valug]
true

Disable if in MUMD and valuej
true

Disable if in TUTD and value|
true

4 Wheel Drive Active

Hydraulic Clutch Air Purgef
Active

Ignore Air Purge if value 5
true

TCC Mode]

Common Enables:
Ignition Voltagel

Ignition Voltage

SECTION 1 - Common Page 24 of 97

= FALSE Boolean

# 1st Gear Boolean
Locked

<= 8191.88 Nm

>= 80 Nm

# Neutral Range
# Reverse Range

<= 130 °C
>=  -6.65625 °C

>=  8.00018 Pct
<= 2.99988 Pct
= FALSE Boolean

= 0 Boolean
= 0 Boolean
= 0 Boolean
= 0 Boolean
= 0 Boolean
= 0 Boolean
= 0 Boolean

= FALSE Boolean
= FALSE Boolean
= 0 Boolean

= OFF

>= 8.59961 \
<= 31.999 \
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11 OBDG11 TRANS Diagnostics

SECTION 1 - Common

1 OF 2 SECTIONS

COMPONENT/ SYSTEM

FAULT
CODE

MONITOR STRATEGY
DESCRIPTION

MALFUNCTION CRITERIA

THRESHOLD VALUE

SECONDARY
PARAMETERS

ENABLE CONDITIONS

TIME REQUIRED MIL ILLUM.

Disable]
Conditions:

Vehicle Speed

Engine Speed

Engine Speed|

Engine Speed is within the]
allowable limits for

Engine Torque Signal Valid

Throttle Position Signal Valid|

P0742 Status is|

MIL not llluminated fo
DTC's:

<= 511
>= 400
<= 7500

KPH
RPM
RPM

>= 5 Sec

= TRUE Boolean

= TRUE Boolean

Test
Failed
This Key
On or
Fault
Active

TCM: P0716, P0717,
P0722, P0723, P0741,
P2763, P2764

ECM: P0101, P0102,
P0103, P0106, P0107,
P0108, P0171, P0172,
P0174, P0175, P0201,
P0202, P0203, P0204,
P0205, P0206, P0207,
P0208, P0300, P0301,
P0302, P0303, P0304,
P0305, P0306, P0307,
P0308, P0401, PO42E

Mode 2 Multiplex
Valve

P0751

Shift Solenoid Valve A Stuck Off

Commaned Gear Slip|
Commanded Gear
Gear Ratiol

Gear Ratiof

If the above parameterg]
are true

400 RPM

1st Lock rpm

1.209594727

1.094360352
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Two Trips

Fail

Tmr

Fail
Counts

Neutral
Timer
(Sec)

Fail
Timer
(Sec)
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11 OBDG11 TRANS Diagnostics

SECTION 1 - Common

1 OF 2 SECTIONS

COMPONENT/ SYSTEM

FAULT
CODE

MONITOR STRATEGY
DESCRIPTION

MALFUNCTION CRITERIA

THRESHOLD VALUE

SECONDARY
PARAMETERS

ENABLE CONDITIONS

TIME REQUIRED

>= 8 Counts

Disable]
Conditions:

Ignition Voltage Lo
Ignition Voltage Hif
Engine Speed Lo
Engine Speed Hij
Engine Speed is within th

allowable limits forj
Transmission Fluid|

Temperature]
Shift is Complete]

TPS|
OR|

Output Speed|

Throttle Position Signal Valid|
from ECM

Engine Torque Signal Valid|
from ECM, High side driver i
enahled

High-Side Driver is Enabled

Input Speed Sensor faul
Output Speed Sensor faulfy

Default Gear Option is nof
present

MIL not llluminated fo
DTC's:

>=  8.59961
<= 31.999
>= 400
<= 7500

Volts
Volts
RPM
RPM

>= 5 Sec

>=  -6.65625 °C

>=  0.50049 %

>= 0 RPM

= TRUE Boolean

= TRUE Boolean

= TRUE Boolean

= FALSE
= FALSE

Boolean
Boolean

= TRUE

TCM: P0716, P0717,
P0722, P0723, P182E

ECM: P0101, P0102,

P0103, P0106, P0107,
P0108, P0171, P0172,
P0174, P0175, P0201,
P0202, P0203, P0204,
P0205, P0206, P0207,
P0208, P0300, P0301,
P0302, P0303, P0304,
P0305, P0306, P0307,
P0308, P0401, PO42E

Mode 2 Multiplex
Valve

P0752

Shift Solenoid Valve A Stuck On

Gear Box Slip|

400 Rpm
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11 OBDG11 TRANS Diagnostics

SECTION 1 - Common

1 OF 2 SECTIONS

COMPONENT/ SYSTEM

FAULT
CODE

MONITOR STRATEGY
DESCRIPTION

MALFUNCTION CRITERIA

THRESHOLD VALUE

SECONDARY
PARAMETERS

ENABLE CONDITIONS

TIME REQUIRED

Commanded Gear

Commanded Gear has}
Achieved 1st Locked OR]
1st Free-Wheel OR 2nd|
with Mode 2 Sol/
Commanded On|
C456/CBR1 Pressure]
Switch

C456/CBR1 Pressur
Switch Faua
If the above parameter:
are true

3rd Gear

TRUE Boolean

Boolean

Pressurized

FALSE Boolean

Pleas
e
Refer

to
_ Table Neutral

>= Timer

16 in
Suppo (Sec)

rting
Docu
ments

>= 5 Counts

Ignition Voltage Lo
Ignition Voltage Hii
Engine Speed Lo
Engine Speed HeiI

Engine Speed is within th
allowable limits forj
High-Side Driver is Enabled
Throttle Position Signal Valid|

from ECM
Output Speed|

OR]

TPS

Shift is Complete]
Transmission Fluid|

Temperature]
Input Speed Sensor faul

Output Speed Sensor faulf

Default Gear Option is nof
present}
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8.59961  Volts

31.999 Volts
400 RPM
7500 RPM
5 Sec
TRUE Boolean
TRUE Boolean
0 RPM
0.50049 %
-6.65625 °C

FALSE Boolean
FALSE Boolean

TRUE

1 OF 2 SECTIONS

MIL ILLUM.
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SECTION 1 - Common

1 OF 2 SECTIONS

FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE PARAMETERS ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED MIL ILLUM.
Disable] MIL not llluminated forff TCM: P0716, P0717,
Conditions: DTC's:jP0722, P0723, P182E
ECM: P0101, P0102,
P0103, P0106, P0107,
P0108, P0171, P0172,
P0174, P0175, P0201,
P0202, P0203, P0204,
P0205, P0206, P0207,
P0208, P0300, P0301,
P0302, P0303, P0304,
P0305, P0306, P0307,
P0308, P0401, PO42E
i JFail Case One Trip
Mode 2 Multlplex P0756 [Shift Solenoid Valve B Stuck Off |4 Commanded Gear] = 1st Locked
Valve -
Pleas
e
Refer
Te:zle Neutral
Gear Box Slip} >= 400 RPM >= 5in Timer
Suppo (Sec)
rting
Docu
ments
Intrusive Shift to 2nd|
Commanded ‘?ear = 1st Locked Gear
Previous]
Gear Ratio] <=  2.482177734
Gear Ratio] >=  2.245849609
If the above parametej
are tru
>= 1 sec
>= 3  counts

Ignition Voltage Lo
Ignition Voltage Hii
Engine Speed Lo
Engine Speed Hi
Engine Speed is within th
allowable limits for
Output Speed|

OR]
TPS

>=  8.59961 Volts
<= 31.999 Volts
>= 400 RPM
<= 7500 RPM
>= 5 Sec
>= 0 RPM

>= 0.50049 %
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11 OBDG11 TRANS Diagnostics

SECTION 1 - Common

1 OF 2 SECTIONS

COMPONENT/ SYSTEM

FAULT
CODE

MONITOR STRATEGY
DESCRIPTION

MALFUNCTION CRITERIA

THRESHOLD VALUE

SECONDARY
PARAMETERS

ENABLE CONDITIONS

TIME REQUIRED MIL ILLUM.

Disable]
Conditions:

Shift is Complete]
Transmission Fluid|
Temperature]

High-Side Driver is Enabled
Throttle Position Signal Valid|

from ECM
Input Speed Sensor faul

Output Speed Sensor faulf

Default Gear Option is nof
present}

MIL not llluminated fo
DTC's:

>=  -6.65625 °C

= TRUE Boolean

= TRUE Boolean

= FALSE
= FALSE

Boolean
Boolean

= TRUE

TCM: P0716, P0717,
P0722, P0723, P182E

ECM: P0101, P0102,

P0103, P0106, P0107,
P0108, P0171, P0172,
P0174, P0175, P0201,
P0202, P0203, P0204,
P0205, P0206, P0207,
P0208, P0300, P0301,
P0302, P0303, P0304,
P0305, P0306, P0307,
P0308, P0401, PO42E

Variable Bleed
Solenoid (VBS)

PO776

Pressure Control (PC) Solenoid |Eail Case
1

B Stuck Off [C35R]

Case: Steady State 3rd
Geal

Commanded Gear

Gearbox Slip|

Intrusive Test: Command|

4th Gear

3rd Gear

400 Rpm
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One Trip

Pleas

Refer

Table \eutral
>= Timer

5in
Suppo (Sec)

rting
Docu
ments
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SECTION 1 - Common

1 OF 2 SECTIONS

FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED .
CORIFENZ Y ST CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MIL ILLUM
Table Based
If attained Gear=4th gea _ Time Please Enable Time
' >= Refer to Table
for Time] ) . (Sec)
3in supporting
documents
It the above condiations} 3rd
Gear
are true, Increment 3rd >= Fail
fail t
gear fail counte] Counts
or
3-5R
and C35R Fail counter >= 14 Cl':“;ﬁh
Counts
JFail Case  Case: Steady State 5th
2 Gear
Commanded Gear] = 5th Gear
Pleas
e
Refer
Te:zle Neutral
Gearbox Slip] >= 400 Rpm >= 5in Timer
Suppo (Sec)
rting
Docu
ments
Intrusive Test: Command|
6th Gear]
Table Based
If attained Gear=6th gea _ Time Please Enable Time
' >= Refer to Table
Time| ) . (Sec)
3in supporting
documents
It the above condiationsg] Sth
Gear
are true, Increment 5th >= Fail
fail
gear fail counte] Counts
or
3-5R
and C35R Fail counter >= 14 Cl':“;ﬁh
Counts
PRNDL State defaulted} = FALSE Boolean
inhibit RVT] = FALSE Boolean
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SECTION 1 - Common

1 OF 2 SECTIONS

COMPONENT/ SYSTEM

FAULT
CODE

MONITOR STRATEGY
DESCRIPTION

MALFUNCTION CRITERIA

THRESHOLD VALUE

SECONDARY
PARAMETERS

ENABLE CONDITIONS

TIME REQUIRED

Disable]
Conditions:

IMS fault pending indicatiory

TPS validity flag|

Hydraulic System
Pressurized

Minimum output speed fof
RVT]

AORB

(A) Output speed enable]
(B) Accelerator Pedal enablg

Common Enable Criteriaj

Ignition Voltage L9

Ignition Voltage Hif

Engine Speed Lo

Engine Speed Hij

Engine Speed is within tha’|
allowable limits fo

Throttle Position Signal valid

HSD Enabled
Transmission Fluid|
Temperature]

Input Speed Sensor faul
Output Speed Sensor faulf
Default Gear Option is nof
present

MIL not llluminated fo
DTC's:

= FALSE Boolean

= TRUE Boolean

= TRUE Boolean

>= 0 RPM

>= 16 RPM
>= 0.50049 Pct

>=  8.59961
<= 31.999
>= 400
<= 7500

Volts
Volts
RPM
RPM

>= 5 Sec

= TRUE Boolean

= TRUE Boolean

>=  -6.65625 °C

= FALSE Boolean
= FALSE Boolean

= TRUE

TCM: P0716, P0717,
P0722, P0723, P182E

ECM: P0101, P0102,

P0103, P0106, P0107,
P0108, P0171, P0172,
P0174, P0175, P0201,
P0202, P0203, P0204,
P0205, P0206, P0207,
P0208, P0300, P0301,
P0302, P0303, P0304,
P0305, P0306, P0307,
P0308, P0401, PO42E

Variable Bleed
Solenoid (VBS)

PO777

Pressure Control (PC) Solinoid B Fail Case
Stuck On [C35R] (Steady State) 1

Case: Steady State 1s
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SECTION 1 - Common
1 OF 2 SECTIONS

FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MIL ILLUM
Attained Gear slip] >= 400 RPM
Table Based
If the Above is True fo§ _ _ Time Please Enable Time
} >= Refer to Table
Time| ) . (Sec)
4 in supporting
documents
Intrusive test}
(CBR1 clutch exhausted
Gear Ratio] <=  1.608642578
Gear Ratio] >=  1.455444336
If the above parameterg]
are true
Fail
>= 1.1 Timer
(Sec)
Fail
Count
=2 in 1st
Gear
or
Total
>= 3 Fail
Counts
JFail Case Case: Steady State 2nd
2 gear
Table Based
value Please
Max Delta Output Speed o Refer to 3D romisec
Hysteresisj Table 1in P
supporting
documents
Table Based
value Please
Min Delta Output Speed o Refer to 3D rom/sec
Hysteresisj Table 2in P
supporting
documents
Table Based
Time Please
If the Above is True forf __  Refer to Table
) >= ) Sec
Time 17 in
supporting
documents
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SECTION 1 - Common

1 OF 2 SECTIONS

COMPONENT/ SYSTEM

FAULT
CODE

MONITOR STRATEGY
DESCRIPTION

MALFUNCTION CRITERIA

THRESHOLD VALUE

SECONDARY
PARAMETERS

ENABLE CONDITIONS

TIME REQUIRED MIL ILLUM.

Intrusive test}

(CB26 clutch exhausted
Gear Ratiof

Gear Ratio

If the above parameterg]
are true

<=

>=

1.608642578
1.455444336

Fail
>= 1.1 Timer
(Sec)
Fail
Count
in 2nd
Gear
or
Total
>= 3 Fail
Counts

JFail Case  Case: Steady State 4th
3 gear

Max Delta Output Speed
Hysteresisj

Min Delta Output Speed
Hysteresisj

If the Above is True for
Time

Intrusive test
(C1234 clutch|
exhausted

Gear Ratiof
Gear Ratiof

If the above parametej
are tru
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>=

>=

<=

>=

Table Based
value Please
Refer to 3D
Table 1in
supporting
documents
Table Based
value Please
Refer to 3D
Table 2in
supporting
documents
Table Based
Time Please
Refer to Table
17 in
supporting
documents

rpm/sec

rpm/sec

Sec

0.89465332
0.809448242
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SECTION 1 - Common
1 OF 2 SECTIONS

FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM |~ g MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE PARAMETERS ENABLE CONDITIONS | TIME REQUIRED | MIL ILLUM.
Fail
>= 1.1 Timer
(Sec)
Fail
= 3 Count
in 4th
Gear
or
Total
>= 3 Fail
Counts
JEail Case  Case: Steady State 6th
4 gear
Table Based
value Please
Max Delta Output Speed o Refer to 3D rpmisec
Hysteresisj Table 1in
supporting
documents
Table Based
value Please
Min Delta Output Speed o Refer to 3D romisec
Hysteresis] Table 2in
supporting
documents
Table Based
Time Please
If the Above is True forf __  Refer to Table
) >= ) Sec
Time 17 in
supporting
documents
Intrusive test}
(CB26 clutch exhausted
Fail
Gear Ratiof <= 0.89465332 >= 11 Timer
(Sec)
Gear Ratio] >=  0.809448242 >= 3 counts
If the above parameters]
are true]
Fail
>= 11 Timer
(Sec)
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COMPONENT/ SYSTEM

FAULT
CODE

MONITOR STRATEGY
DESCRIPTION

MALFUNCTION CRITERIA

THRESHOLD VALUE

SECONDARY
PARAMETERS

ENABLE CONDITIONS

TIME REQUIRED

Fail
Count
in 6th
Gear
or
Total
>= 3 Fail
Counts

PRNDL State defaulted
inhibit RVT]|
IMS fault pending indication

output speed|
TPS validity flag|
HSD Enabled

Hydraulic_System_Pressurig
ed

Minimum output speed fof
RVT]

AORB

(A) Output speed enabl]
(B) Accelerator Pedal enabl

Ignition Voltage Lo

Ignition Voltage Hi
Engine Speed L
Engine Speed Hij
Engine Speed is within th
allowable limits fol
if Attained Gear=1st FW|

Accelerator Pedal enabl
if Attained Gear=1st FW|

Enaine Toraue Enablé]
if Attained Gear=1st FW|

Enaine Toraue Enable]
Transmission Fluid|

Temperature]
Input Speed Sensor faul

Output Speed Sensor faulfy
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= FALSE Boolean
= FALSE Boolean

= FALSE Boolean

>= 0 RPM
= TRUE Boolean
= TRUE Boolean
= TRUE Boolean
>= 0 Nm
>= 16 Nm

>= 0.50049 Nm

>= 859961 Volts
<= 31.999 Volts
>= 400 RPM
<= 7500 RPM

>= 5 Sec

>=  5.00031 Pct

>= 5 Nm

<= 8191.88 Nm

>=  -6.65625 °C

= FALSE Boolean
= FALSE Boolean

1 OF 2 SECTIONS

MIL ILLUM.
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FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE PARAMETERS ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED MIL ILLUM.
Disable] MIL not llluminated forff TCM: P0716, P0717,
Conditions: DTC's:|P0722, P0723, P182E
ECM: P0101, P0102,
P0103, P0106, P0107,
P0108, P0O171, P0172,
P0174, P0175, P0201,
P0202, P0203, P0204,
P0205, P0206, P0207,
P0208, P0300, P0301,
P0302, P0303, P0304,
P0305, P0306, P0307,
P0308, P0401, PO42E
One Trip
Primary Offgoing Clutchf
Variable Bleed Pressure Control (PC) Solenoid is exhausted (See Tablg
\ PO777 ) 12 in Supporting] = TRUE Boolean
Solenoid (VBS) B StuckOn [C35R] (Dymanic) Documents for Exhaust
Delay Timers
Primary Oncoming Clutch Maximum
Pressure Command] = )
pressurized

Status]

Primary Offgoing Clutch
Pressure Command|
Status]

Range Shift Status]

Attained Gear Slip|

If the above conditiong
are true run appropriatg
Fail 1 Timers Below;

fail timer 1
(3-1 shifting with Closed
Throttle)
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Clutch exhaust

command
Initial Clutch
Control
40 RPM
Fail Time
0.5 (Sec)
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FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MIL ILLUM
fail timer 1 Fail Time
(3-2 shifting with Throttle >=  0.299804688 (Sec)
fail timer 1 Fail Time
(3-2 shifting with Closed} >= 0.5 (Sec)
Throttle)
fail timer 1§ __ Fail Time
(3-4 shifting with Throttie)] ~~  0-299804688 o )
fail timer 1 Fail Time
(3-4shifting with Closed) >= 0.5 (Sec)
Throttle
fail timer 1§ __ Fail Time
(3-5 shifting with Throttle >=  0.299804688 (Sec)
fail timer 1 -
(3-5 shifting with Closed| >= 05 (F;;'c?me
Throttle
fail timer 1} __ Fail Time
(5-3 shifting with Throttie)] ~~  0-299804688 o)
fail timer 1 -
(5-3 shifting with Closed| >= 05 (F;;'CI'me
Throttle
fail timer 1 _ Fail Time
(5-4 shifting with Throtlef ~~ 0299804688 (gq)
fail timer 1 -
(5-4 shifting with Closed >= 05 (Fsa‘('e'c?me
Throttle
fail timer 1 _ Fail Time
(5-6 shifting with Throtile ~~ 0299804688 (gq
fail timer 1 -
(5-6 shifting with Closed >= 05 (Fsa‘('%'c:'me
Throttle
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SECTION 1 - Common

1 OF 2 SECTIONS

COMPONENT/ SYSTEM

FAULT
CODE

MONITOR STRATEGY
DESCRIPTION

MALFUNCTION CRITERIA

THRESHOLD VALUE

SECONDARY
PARAMETERS

ENABLE CONDITIONS

Less than Above Cal

If Attained Gear Slip i]
|
Increment Fail Timer:

If fail timer is greater than
threshold incrementj

corresponding gear fai
counter and total fai]
countel

3rd gear fail countef]

5th gear fail counte]

Total fail counter

TIME REQUIRED
Total
Fail
Time
= (Fail
1+
Fail 2)
See
Enabl
e
Timer
s for

>= Fail sec
Timer
1, and
Refer
ence
Suppo
rting
Table
15 for
Fail
Timer
2

3rd

>= 3 gear fail|

counts

OR

5th

>= 3  gearfailf

counts

OR

= 5 total fail

counts

TUT Enable temperature]
Input Speed Sensor faul
Output Speed Sensor faulf
Command / Attained Geal

High Side Driver ON
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>=  -6.65625 °C

= FALSE Boolean
= FALSE Boolean
# 1st
= TRUE

Boolean
Boolean
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COMPONENT/ SYSTEM

FAULT
CODE

MONITOR STRATEGY
DESCRIPTION

MALFUNCTION CRITERIA

THRESHOLD VALUE

SECONDARY
PARAMETERS

ENABLE CONDITIONS

TIME REQUIRED

MIL ILLUM.

Disable]
Conditions:

output speed limit for TUT]
input speed limit for TUT]
PRNDL state defaulted|
IMS Fault Pending
Service Fast Learn Mode]
HSD Enabled

Default Gear Option is nof
present]

MIL not llluminated fo
DTC's:

>= 100
>= 150
= FALSE
= FALSE
= FALSE
= TRUE

RPM
RPM
Boolean
Boolean
Boolean
Boolean

= TRUE

TCM: P0716, P0717,
P0722, P0723, P182E

ECM: P0O101, P0102,

P0103, P0106, P0107,
P0108, P0171, P0172,
P0174, P0175, P0201,
P0202, P0203, P0204,
P0205, P0206, P0207,
P0208, P0300, P0301,
P0302, P0303, P0304,
P0305, P0306, P0307,
P0308, P0401, PO42E

Variable Bleed
Solenoid (VBS)

P0796

Pressure Control (PC) Solenoid JFail Case
C Stuck Off [C456] (Steady
State)

Case: Steady State 4th
1 Geal

Gear slip|

Intrusive test}
commanded 5th aear]

If attained Gear #5th for]
time|

if the above conditioni
have been me

>=

400 RPM

Table Based
Time Please Enable Time
Refer to Table (Sec)
3 in supporting
documents
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Pleas
e See
Table
5 For
Neutr
al
Time
Cal

Neutral
Timer
(Sec)

One Trip
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FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE PARAMETERS ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED MIL ILLUM.
4th
Increment 4th Gear Fail >= 3 Gear
Countef] Fail
Count
OR
C456
and C456 Fail Counters >= 14 Fail
Counts
JFail Case  Case: Steady State 5th
2 Geal
Pleas
e See
Table Neutral
Gear slip| >= 400 RPM >= PO gimer
Neutr (Sec)
al
Time
Cal
Intrusive test}
commanded 6th aearj
Table Based
If attained Gear # 6th fo Time Please Enable Time
) >= Refer to Table
time| ) .~ (Sec)
3 in supporting
documents
if the above conditions]
have been met
5th
Increment 5th Gear Faif Gear
>= 3
Counter] Fail
Count
OR
C456
and C456 Fail Countery >= 14 Fail
Counts
JEail Case  Case: Steady State 6th
3 Gear
Pleas
e See
Table Neutral
Gearslip| >= 400  RPM >= PO rimer
Neutr (Sec)
al
Time
Cal
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FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MIL ILLUM
Intrusive test}
commanded 5th aear]
Table Based
If attained Gear # 5th fo Time Please Enable Time
. >=  Refer to Table
time| ) . (Sec)
3 in supporting
documents
if the above condition
have been me
. 6th
Increment 6th Gear Fai Gear
Counter and C456 Fai >= 3 .
Counter] Fail
Count
OR
C456
and C456 Fail Counter >= 14 Fail
Counts
PRNDL State defaulted} = FALSE Boolean
inhibit RVT] = FALSE Boolean
IMS fault pending indicatiory = FALSE Boolean
TPS validity flag} = TRUE Boolean
Hydraulic Sysltem - TRUE Boolean
Pressurized
Minimum output speed fof] o= 0 RPM
RVT]
AORB
(A) Output speed enablel >= 16 RPM
(B) Accelerator Pedal enable] >=  0.50049 Pct
Common Enable Criterig|
Ignition Voltage Loy >= 8.59961  Volts
Ignition Voltage Hf <=  31.999 Volts
Engine Speed Lo} >= 400 RPM
Engine Speed Hij <= 7500 RPM
Engine Speed is w.ithlin theg __ 5 Sec
allowable limits fol
Throttle Position Signal valid} = TRUE Boolean
HSD Enabled] = TRUE Boolean
Transmission Fluid} __ ¢ 65605 oC
Temperature]
Input Speed Sensor faulff = FALSE Boolean
= FALSE Boolean

OutputSpeed Sensor faulll
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COMPONENT/ SYSTEM

FAULT
CODE

MONITOR STRATEGY
DESCRIPTION

MALFUNCTION CRITERIA

THRESHOLD VALUE

SECONDARY
PARAMETERS

ENABLE CONDITIONS

TIME REQUIRED

MIL ILLUM.

Disable]
Conditions:

Default Gear Option is nof
present]

MIL not llluminated fo
DTC's:

= TRUE

TCM: P0716, P0717,
P0722, P0723, P182E

ECM: P0101, P0102,

P0103, P0106, P0107,
P0108, PO171, P0172,
P0174, P0175, P0201,
P0202, P0203, P0204,
P0205, P0206, P0207,
P0208, P0300, P0301,
P0302, P0303, P0304,
P0305, P0306, P0307,
P0308, P0401, PO42E

Variable Bleed
Solenoid (VBS)

P0797

Pressure Control (PC) Solenoid
C Stuck On [C456] (Steady
State)

1

JFail Case

Case: Steady State 1s

Attained Gear slip|

If the Above is True for
Time|

Intrusive test}

(CBR1 clutch exhausted
Gear Ratiof

Gear Ratio

If the above parameterg]
are true
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>=

<=

>=

400 RPM

Table Based

Time Please Enable Time
Refer to Table
(Sec)

4 in supporting
documents

1.209594727
1.094360352

Fail
Timer
(Sec)

Fail
Count
in 1st
Gear

or

One Trip
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FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE PARAMETERS ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED MIL ILLUM.
Total
>= 3 Fail
Counts
|—;a|l Case Case Steady State 2nd
Table Based
value Please
Max Delta Output Speed o Refer to 3D romisec
Hysteresisj Table 1in P
supporting
documents
Table Based
value Please
Min Delta Output Speed o Refer to 3D romisec
Hysteresisj Table 2in P
supporting
documents
Table Based
Time Please
If the Above is True forf __  Refer to Table
) >= ) Sec
Time 17 in
supporting
documents
Intrusive test}
(CB26 clutch exhausted
Gear Ratio] <=  1.209594727
Gear Ratio] >=  1.094360352
If the above parametej
are tru
Fail
>= 11 Timer
(Sec)
Fail
= 3 pount
in 2nd
Gear
or
Total
>= 3 fail
counts
Igaﬂﬁ Case Steady State 3rd
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FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE PARAMETERS ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED MIL ILLUM.
Table Based
value Please
Max Delta Output Speed o Refer to 3D rom/sec
Hysteresisj Table 1in P
supporting
documents
Table Based
value Please
Min Delta Output Speed o Refer to 3D rom/sec
Hysteresisj Table 2 in P
supporting
documents
Table Based
Time Please
If the Above is True for Refer to Table
. >= ) Sec
Time| 17 in
supporting
documents
Intrusive test]
(C35R clutch exhausted
Gear Ratio] <=  1.209594727
Gear Ratio] >=  1.094360352
If the above parameterj
are tru
Fail
>= 11 Timer
(Sec)
Fail
= 3 Qount
in 3rd
Gear
OR
Total
>= 3 Fail
Counts
PRNDL State defaultedy = FALSE Boolean
inhibit RVT} = FALSE Boolean
IMS fault pending indicationy = FALSE Boolean
output speed] >= 0 RPM
TPS validity flag} = TRUE Boolean
HSD Enabled] = TRUE Boolean
Hydraulic_System_Pressuri; - TRUE  Boolean
e
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FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MIL ILLUM
Minimum output speed fof _ _ 0 Nm
RVT]
AORB
(A) Output speed enabl] >= 16 Nm
(B) Accelerator Pedal enable§ >=  0.50049 Nm
Ignition Voltage Loy >= 8.59961  Volts
Ignition Voltage Hf <=  31.999 Volts
Engine Speed Lo} >= 400 RPM
Engine Speed Hij <= 7500 RPM
Engine Speed is w.|thl|n th o 5 Sec
allowable limits fol
if Attained Gear=1st FW} __
Accelerator Pedal enabl >= 5.00031 Pet
if Attained Gear=1st FW|
. >= 5 Nm
Engine Torque Enabl
if Attained Gear=1st FW}
Engine Torque Enable] =~ 819188 Nm
Transmission Fluid} __ -6.65625 oc
Temperature]
Input Speed Sensor faul] = FALSE Boolean
Output Speed Sensor faulf = FALSE Boolean
Default Gear Option is nof : TRUE
present}
Disable] MIL not llluminated forff TCM: P0716, P0717,
Conditions: DTC's:|P0722, P0723, P182E

ECM: P0101, P0102,

P0103, P0106, P0107,
P0108, P0171, P0172,
P0174, P0175, P0201,
P0202, P0203, P0204,
P0205, P0206, P0207,
P0208, P0300, P0301,
P0302, P0303, P0304,
P0305, P0306, P0307,
P0308, P0401, PO42E

SECTION 1 - Common Page 45 of 97

1 OF 2 SECTIONS




11 OBDG11 TRANS Diagnostics

SECTION 1 - Common
1 OF 2 SECTIONS

FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MIL ILLUM
Primary Offgoing Clutch One Trip
Variable Bleed Pressure Control (PC) Solenoid Is exhausted (See Tabley
s i s P0797 C Stuck On [C456] (Dynamic) 11 in Supporting] = TRUE Boolean
olenoid (VB ) y Documents for Exhausf]
Delay Timers
Primary Oncoming Clutch Maximum
Pressure Command] = )
pressurized

Status]

Primary Offgoing Clutchf
Pressure Command

Statuzl
Range Shift Statu

Attained Gear Slip|
are true incremen

appropriate Fail 1 Timer:
Below;

If the above condition}

fail timer 1
(4-1 shifting with throttle

fail timer 1

(4-1 shifting without
throttle

fail timer 1

(4-2 shifting with throttle

fail timer 1

(4-2 shifting withouf
throttle

fail timer 1

(4-3 shifting with throttle

fail timer 1
(4-3 shifting withouf
throttle

fail timer 1
(5-3 shifting with throttle

fail timer 1
(5-3 shifting without
throttle

fail timer 1
(6-2 shifting with throttle
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Clutch exhaust

command
# Initial Clutch
Control

<= 40 RPM

>=  0.299804688 |2 1Mme
(Sec)
Fail Time

>= 05 (Sec)

>= 0299804688 ' IMe
(Sec)

_ Fail Time

= 0.5 (Sec)

>= 0299804688 |2 IMe
(Sec)
Fail Time

- 0.5 (Sec)

>=  0.299804688 |2 IMe
(Sec)

_ Fail Time

= 0.5 (Sec)

>= 0299804688 'O IMe
(Sec)
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FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS | TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM | e DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MILILLUM
fail timer 1 -
(6-2 shifting withou >= 05 Fsa('a'c?me
throttle

Less than Above Cal

If Attained Gear Slip i]
|
Increment Fail Timer:

If fail timer is greater thar
threshold incrementj

corresponding gear fai
counter and total fai]
countel

4th gear fail counter

5th gear fail counte]
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Total
Fail
Time
= (Fail
1+
Fail 2)
See
Enabl
e
Timer
s for
>= Fail sec
Timer
1, and
Refer
ence
Suppo
rting
Table
15 for
Fail
Timer
2
Fail
Counter|
>= 3 From
4th
Gear
OR
Fail
Counter|
>= 3 From
5th
Gear
OR
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COMPONENT/ SYSTEM

FAULT
CODE

MONITOR STRATEGY
DESCRIPTION

MALFUNCTION CRITERIA

THRESHOLD VALUE

SECONDARY
PARAMETERS

ENABLE CONDITIONS

TIME REQUIRED

MIL ILLUM.

6th gear fail counter

Total fail counter

Fail
Counter|
From
6th
Gear
OR

>= 3

Total
Fail
Counter|

>= 5

Disable]
Conditions:

TUT Enable temperature]
Input Speed Sensor faul
Output Speed Sensor faulf
Command / Attained Geal
High Side Driver ON
output speed limit for TUT]
input speed limit for TUT]
PRNDL state defaulted|
IMS Fault Pending
Service Fast Learn Modeg]
HSD Enabled

MIL not llluminated fo
DTC's:

>=  -6.65625 °C
= FALSE
= FALSE
# 1st

= TRUE
>= 100

>= 150

= FALSE
= FALSE
= FALSE
= TRUE

Boolean
Boolean
Boolean
Boolean
RPM
RPM
Boolean
Boolean
Boolean
Boolean

TCM: P0716, P0717,
P0722, P0723, P182E

ECM: P0101, P0102,

P0103, P0106, P0107,
P0108, P0171, P0172,
P0174, P0175, P0201,
P0202, P0203, P0204,
P0205, P0206, P0207,
P0208, P0300, P0301,
P0302, P0303, P0304,
P0305, P0306, P0307,
P0308, P0401, PO42E

Tap Up Tap Down
Switch (TUTD)

P0815

Upshift Switch Circuit

JFail Case
1

Tap Up Switch Stuck in
the Up Position in Range]
1 Enabled

Tap Up Switch Stuck in
the Up Position in Rangej
2 Enabled

n
o

Boolean

Boolean
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Special No Trip|

1 OF 2 SECTIONS



11 OBDG11 TRANS Diagnostics

SECTION 1 - Common
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COMPONENT/ SYSTEM

FAULT
CODE

MONITOR STRATEGY
DESCRIPTION

MALFUNCTION CRITERIA

THRESHOLD VALUE

SECONDARY
PARAMETERS

ENABLE CONDITIONS

TIME REQUIRED MIL ILLUM.

Tap Up Switch Stuck in
the Up Position in Rangej
3 Enabled

Tap Up Switch Stuck in
the Up Position in Range]
4 Enabled

Tap Up Switch Stuck in
the Up Position in Range]
5 Enabled

Tap Up Switch Stuck in
the Up Position in Rangej
6 Enabled

Tap Up Switch Stuck in
the Up Position in Neutrall
Enabled

Tap Up Switch Stuck in
the Up Position in Park
Enabled

Tap Up Switch Stuck in
the Up Position in|
Reverse Enabled

Tap Up Switch ON

0 Boolean

0 Boolean

0 Boolean

0 Boolean

1 Boolean

1 Boolean

0 Boolean

TRUE Boolean

Fail
>= 1 Time
(Sec)

2

JEail Case

Tap Up Switch Stuck in
the Up Position in Range]
1 Enabled

Tap Up Switch Stuck in
the Up Position in Rangej
2 Enabled

Tap Up Switch Stuck in
the Up Position in Rangej
3 Enabled

Tap Up Switch Stuck in
the Up Position in Range]
4 Enabled

Tap Up Switch Stuck in
the Up Position in Rangej
5 Enabled

Tap Up Switch Stuck in
the Up Position in Range]
6 Enabled

Tap Up Switch Stuck in
the Up Position in Neutrall
Enabled
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1 Boolean

1 Boolean

1 Boolean

1 Boolean

1 Boolean

0 Boolean
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FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MILILLUM

Tap Up Switch Stuck in

the Up Position in Park] = 0 Boolean
Enabled
Tap Up Switch Stuck in
the Up Positioninj] = 0 Boolean

Reverse Enabled
Tap Up Switch ON

TRUE Boolean

NOTE: Both Failcase1 Fail
and Failcase 2 Must Bef >= 600 Time
Mef] (Sec)
Time Since Last Range] __ Enlable
change] 7 ! Time
(Sec)

Ignition Voltage Loy >= 8.59961  Volts

Ignition Voltage H] <= 31.999  Volts

Engine Speed Loj >= 400 RPM

Engine Speed HeiI <= 7500 RPM

Engine Speed is within thef _ _ 5 Sec

allowable limits for
Test
Failed

This Key
On or
Fault
Active

P0815 Status is] #

Disable] MIL not llluminated forfTCM: P0816, P0826,
Conditions: DTC's:|P182E, P1876, P1877,
P1915, P1761

ECM: None

JFail Case Tap Down Switch Stuck Special No Trip|
Tar,) Up Tap Down P0816 JDownshift Switch Circuit 1 in the Down Position inf = 0 Boolean
Switch (TUTD) Range 1 Enabled
Tap Down Switch Stuci]
in the Down Position in§ = 0 Boolean
Range 2 Enabled

Tap Down Switch StucK]
in the Down Position in§ = 0 Boolean
Range 3 Enabled
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COMPONENT/ SYSTEM

FAULT

CODE

MONITOR STRATEGY
DESCRIPTION

MALFUNCTION CRITERIA

SECONDARY
PARAMETERS

ENABLE CONDITIONS

TIME REQUIRED

MIL ILLUM.

Tap Down Switch Stuci]
in the Down Position in

Range 4 Enabled

Tap Down Switch Stuci]
in the Down Position in

Range 5 Enabled|

Tap Down Switch Stuci]
in the Down Position in

Range 6 Enabled

Tap Down Switch Stuci]
in the Down Position in

Range Neutral Enabled
Tap Down Switch StucK]
in the Down Position in

Range Park Enabled|

Tap Down Switch StucK]
in the Down Position in
Range Reverse Enabled

Tap Down Switch ON

THRESHOLD VALUE
0 Boolean
0 Boolean
0 Boolean
1 Boolean
1 Boolean
0 Boolean

TRUE Boolean

>= 1 sec

Tap Down Switch StucK]
in the Down Position in
Range 1 Enabled

Tap Down Switch Stuci]
in the Down Position in
Range 2 Enabled

Tap Down Switch Stuci]
in the Down Position in
Range 3 Enabled

Tap Down Switch StucK]
in the Down Position in
Range 4 Enabled

Tap Down Switch Stuci]
in the Down Position in
Range 5 Enabled

Tap Down Switch Stuci]
in the Down Position in
Range 6 Enabled

Tap Down Switch StucK]
in the Down Position in
Neutral Enabled

Tap Down Switch Stuci]
in the Down Position in

Park Enabled|
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COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE PARAMETERS ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED MIL ILLUM.
Tap Down Switch Stuci]
in the Down Position in§ = 0 Boolean
Reverse Enabled|
Tap Down Switch ON} = TRUE Boolean
NOTE: Both Failcase1
and Failcase 2 Must Bef >= 600 sec
Mef]
Time Since Last Range] En.able
Change = ! Time
9 (Sec)
Ignition Voltage Loy >= 8.59961  Volts
Ignition Voltage Hf <=  31.999 Volts
Engine Speed Lo} >= 400 RPM
Engine Speed Hij <= 7500 RPM
Engine Speed is within thg _ _ 5 Sec
allowable limits fol
Test
Failed
P0816 Status is] This Key
On or
Fault
Active
Disable] MIL not llluminated forfTCM: P0815, P0826,
Conditions: DTC's:|P182E, P1876, P1877,
P1915, P1761
ECM: None
Tap Up Tap D ircui Fail [Special No Trip)
ap LUp 1ap bown P0826 |Up and Down Shift Switch Circuit TUTD Circuit Reads} - _ TRUE  Boolean >= 60 Time
Switch (TUTD) Invalid Voltage (Sec)
Ignition Voltage Loy >= 8.59961  Volts
Ignition Voltage Hf <=  31.999 Volts
Engine Speed Lo} >= 400 RPM
Engine Speed Hij <= 7500 RPM
Engine Speed is within thg _ _ 5 Sec

allowable limits fol
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FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MIL ILLUM
Test
Failed
P0826 Statusis] = TS Key
On or
Fault
Active
Disable] MIL not llluminated forfTCM: P1761
Conditions: DTC's:
ECM: None
taai H Transmission Fluid Pressure Special No Trip|
'Fl;ransmlssslor?t FPLUId P0872 |(TFP) Sensor C Circuit Low CB26 Hydraulic pressure <= 50 KPa
ressure switc Voltaae
Hydraulic Delay Timeq __ See Tablg 8 for
>= Delay Timer Sec
(Table Based
Cal
Check for Switch to be in|
Exhausted Position after] >= 10 Fail
delay, If so then Counts
Increment Fail Countef]
Note: Subsequent fail
counts require CB2!
pressure above th|§ valg S 50 Kpa
to re-enable fail logic|
Results in one fail count
per clutch transition|
Transmission Fluid} __ -6.65625 oc
Temperature Lo}
Transmission Fluid Not
Temperature Hyst Hi (disable] o= 120 °C
above this
Transmission Fluid|
Temperature Hyst Lo (enablg <= 255.992 °C
below this
Ignition Voltage Loy >= 8.59961  Volts
Ignition Voltage Hif <=  31.999 Volts
Engine Speed Loj >= 400 RPM
Engine Speed Hil <= 7500 RPM
Engine Speed is W.Ithlln th o 5 Sec
allowable limits forj
Default Gear Action}] = FALSE
High Side Driver ON} = TRUE
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FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE PARAMETERS ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED MIL ILLUM.
RVT Status] = Normal
Hydraulic Pressure Availablg = TRUE
Engine Speed Min} >= 550 RPM
Disable] MIL not llluminated forfTCM: P0711, P0712,
Conditions: DTC's:}P0713, P0716, P0717,
P0722, P0723, P0751,
P0742, P0756, P0757,
P0973, P0974, P0976,
P0977, P1915, P182E
ECM: None
faai : Transmission Fluid Pressure Special No Trip|
Transmission Fluid
) P0873 |(TFP) Sensor C Circuit High CB26 Hydraulic Pressureg] >= 700 KPa
Pressure Switch
Voltage
Hydraulic Delay Timelq __ See Tablg 8 for
>= Delay Timer Sec
(Table Based
Cal
Check for Switch to be in|
Pressurized Position after] >= 15 Fail
delay, If so then Counts
Increment Fail Countell
Note: Subsequent fail
counts require CB26
pressure below this valud < 700 kpa

to re-enable fail logic|
Results in one fail count
per clutch transition

Transmission Fluid|
Temperature Lo}
Transmission Fluid|
Temperature Hyst Hi (disable]
above this

Transmission Fluid
Temperature Hyst Lo (enablg]
below this

Ignition Voltage L9

Ignition Voltage Hi

Engine Speed Lo

>=  -6.65625 °C

Not

>=

120 °C

<= 255.992 °C

Engine Speed is within thi

Engine Speed HB]
allowable limits fol
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FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE PARAMETERS ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED MIL ILLUM.
Default Gear Actionf = FALSE
High Side Driver ON} = TRUE
RVT Status] = Normal
Hydraulic Pressure Availablg = TRUE
Engine Speed Minj >= 550 RPM
Disable] MIL not llluminated forffTCM: P0711, P0712,
Conditions: DTC's:}P0713, P0716, P0717,
P0722, P0723, P0751,
P0742, P0756, P0757,
P0973, P0974, P0976,
P0977, P1915, P182E
ECM: None
faai : Transmission Fluid Pressure . Special No Trip|
Transmission Fluid
, P0877 |(TFP) Sensor D Circuit Low C1234 Hydrauliq __ 50 KPa
Pressure Switch Volta pressure
ge
Hydraulic Delay Timelq __ See Tablg 6 for
>= Delay Timer Sec
(Table Based
Cal
Check for Switch to be in|
Exhausted Position after o Fail
delay, If so then Counts
Increment Fail Countef]
Note: Subsequent fail
counts require C123
pressure above this valu S 50 kpa

to re-enable fail logic
Results in one fail count
per clutch transition|

Transmission Fluid
Temperature Lo
Transmission Fluid|
Temperature Hyst Hi (disablej
above this

Transmission Fluid
Temperature Hyst Lo (enable]
below this

>=  -6.65625 °C

Not

>=

120 °C

<= 255.992 °C

Ignition Voltage L9
Ignition Voltage Hi
Engine Speed L
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FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE PARAMETERS ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED MIL ILLUM.
Engine Speed Hil <= 7500 RPM
Engine Speed is W.Ithlln th o 5 Sec
allowable limits for}
Default Gear Actionf = FALSE
High Side Driver ON} = TRUE
RVT Status] = Normal
Hydraulic Pressure Availablg = TRUE
Engine Speed Min} >= 550 RPM
Disable] MIL not llluminated forffTCM: P0711, P0712,
Conditions: DTC's:jP0713, P0716, PO717,
P0722, P0723, P0751,
P0742, P0756, P0757,
P0973, P0974, P0976,
P0977, P1915, P182E
ECM: None
ol : Transmission Fluid Pressure . Special No Trip|
Transmission Fluid P0878 |(TFP) Sensor D Gircuit High C1234 Hydrauliq 700 KPa
Pressure Switch pressuref
Voltage
Hydraulic Delay Timer See Tablg 6 for
>= Delay Timer Sec
(Table Based
Cal
Check for Switch to be in|
Pressurized Position after o Fail
delay, If so then Counts
Increment Fail Counte]
Note: Subsequent fail
counts require C123
pressure below this valu < 700 Kpa

to re-enable fail logic|
Results in one fail count
per clutch transition|

Transmission Fluid
Temperature Lo
Transmission Fluid|
Temperature Hyst Hi (disablej
above this

Transmission Fluid|
Temperature Hyst Lo (enablg
below this

>=  -6.65625 °C

120 °C

<= 255.992 °C

>=  8.59961 Volts

Ignition Voltage Lo
Ignition Voltage Hi]
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FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MIL ILLUM
Engine Speed Lo} >= 400 RPM
Engine Speed Hij <= 7500 RPM
Engine Speed is w.ithlin theg __ 5 Sec
allowable limits fol
Default Gear Action}] = FALSE
High Side Driver ON} = TRUE
RVT Status} = Normal
Hydraulic Pressure Availablg = TRUE
Engine Speed Min} >= 550 RPM
Disable] MIL not llluminated forff TCM: P0711, P0712,
Conditions: DTC's:|P0713, P0716, P0717,
P0722, P0723, PO751,
P0742, P0756, P0757,
P0973, P0974, P0976,
P0977, P1915, P182E
ECM: None
Variable Bleed Pressure Control (PC) Solenoid The HWIO reports an Fail Two Trips
s ) s P0961 JA Control Circuit Rationality Test invalid voltage (out off TRUE Boolean >= 44  Time
olenoid (VBS) (Line Pressure VBS) range) error flag (Sec)
Sample
outof 5 Time
(Sec)
Ignition Voltage} >= 8.59961  Volts
Ignition Voltagey <=  31.999 Volts
Engine Speed] >= 400 RPM
Engine Speed] <= 7500 RPM
Engine Speed is w.ithlin theg __ 5 Sec
allowable limits for
Disable] MIL not llluminated forffTCM: None
Conditions: DTC's:
ECM: None
Variable Bleed Pressure Control (PC) Solenoid The HWIO reports a low] Fail One Trip
s ) s P0962 JA Control Circuit Low Voltage voltage (ground short TRUE Boolean >= 15 Time
olenoid (VBS) (Line Pressure VBS) error flag (Sec)
Sample
outof 1.875 Time
(Sec)
Ignition Voltage| >=  8.59961 Volts
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FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MIL ILLUM
Ignition Voltagey <=  31.999 Volts
Engine Speed] >= 400 RPM
Engine Speed] <= 7500 RPM
Engine Speed is w.|thl|n the o 5 Sec
allowable limits for]
Disable] MIL not llluminated forffTCM: None
Conditions: DTC's:
ECM: None
Variable Bleed Pressure Control (PC) Solenoid The HWIO reports a high| Fail Two Trips
s ) s P0963 JA Control Circuit High Voltage voltage (open or powe TRUE Boolean >= 44  Time
olenoid (VBS) (Line Pressure VBS) short) error flag (Sec)
Sample
outof 5 Time
(Sec)
Ignition Voltagey >= 8.59961  Volts
Ignition Voltage} <=  31.999 Volts
Engine Speed] >= 400 RPM
Engine Speed] <= 7500 RPM
Engine Speed is w.ithlin theg __ 5 Sec
allowable limits for]
Disable] MIL not llluminated forffTCM: None
Conditions: DTC's:
ECM: None
Variable Bleed Pressure Control (PC) Solenoid The HWIO reports a low Fail One Trip
) P0966 |B Control Circuit Low Voltage voltage (ground short TRUE Boolean >= 0.3 Time
Solenoid (VBS) (C35R VBS) error flag (Sec)
Sample
outof 0.375 Time
(Sec)
Ignition Voltagey >= 8.59961  Volts
Ignition Voltage} <=  31.999 Volts
Engine Speed] >= 400 RPM
Engine Speed] <= 7500 RPM
Engine Speed is w.ithlin theg __ 5 Sec
allowable limits forl
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FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MIL ILLUM
Test
Failed
P0966 Status is nof] This Key
On or
Fault
Active
Disable] MIL not llluminated forffTCM: None
Conditions: DTC's:
ECM: None
) ) ) One Trip
Vari Pressure Control (PC) Solenoid The HWIO reports a high| Fail
ariable Bleed N i
Sol id (VBS P0967 |B Control Circuit High Voltage voltage (open or powe TRUE Boolean >= 0.3 Time
olenoid ( ) (C35R VBS) short) error flag (Sec)
Sample
outof 0.375 Time
(Sec)
Ignition Voltagey >= 8.59961 Volts
Ignition Voltage} <=  31.999 Volts
Engine Speed] >= 400 RPM
Engine Speed] <= 7500 RPM
Engine Speed is w.ithlin theg __ 5 Sec
allowable limits for]
Test
Failed
P0967 Status isnof = TS Key
On or
Fault
Active
Disable] MIL not llluminated forffTCM: None
Conditions: DTC's:
ECM: None
One Tri
Variable Bleed Pressure Control (PC) Solenoid The HWIO reports a low Fail ne 1rip
) P0970 JC Control Circuit Low Voltage voltage (ground short TRUE Boolean >= 0.3 Time
Solenoid (VBS) (C456/CBR1 VBS) error flag (Sec)
Sample
outof 0.375 Time
(Sec)
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FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MIL ILLUM
Test
Failed
P0970 Status is nof] This Key
On or
Fault
Active
Ignition Voltage} >= 8.59961  Volts
Ignition Voltagey <=  31.999 Volts
Engine Speed] >= 400 RPM
Engine Speed] <= 7500 RPM
Engine Speed is w.ithlin theg __ 5 Sec
allowable limits forj
Disable] MIL not llluminated forffTCM: None
Conditions: DTC's:
ECM: None
c o)s . o . . One Trip
Variable Bleed Pressure gntrgl (F" ) Solenoid The HWIO reports a high| Eall
Sol id (VBS P0971 JC Control Circuit High Voltage voltage (open or powe TRUE Boolean >= 0.3 Time
olenoid ( ) (C456/CBR1 VBS) short) error flag] (Sec)
Sample
outof 0.375 Time
(Sec)
Test
Failed
P0971 Status is nof] = This Key
On or
Fault
Active
Ignition Voltage} >= 8.59961  Volts
Ignition Voltagey <=  31.999 Volts
Engine Speed] >= 400 RPM
Engine Speed] <= 7500 RPM
Engine Speed is w.ithlin theg __ 5 Sec
allowable limits forj
Disable] MIL not llluminated forffTCM: None
Conditions: DTC's:
ECM: None
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FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MIL ILLUM
Shift Solenoid A Control Circuit The HWIO reports a low] Fail One Trip
Shift Solinoid P0973 JLow voltage (ground short TRUE Boolean >= 12 Time
(Mode 2 Solenoid) error flag (Sec)
Sample
outof 1.5 Time
(Sec)
Test
Failed
P0973 Status isnof = TS Key
On or
Fault
Active
Ignition Voltagey >= 8.59961  Volts
Ignition Voltage} <=  31.999 Volts
Engine Speed] >= 400 RPM
Engine Speed] <= 7500 RPM
Engine Speed is w.ithlin therl - 5 Sec
allowable limits fo
Disable] MIL not llluminated forffTCM: None
Conditions: DTC's:
ECM: None
Shift Solenoid A Control Circuit The HWIO reports a high Fail Two Trips
Shift Solinoid P0974 JHigh voltage (open or powel TRUE Boolean >= 12  Time
(Mode 2 Solenoid) short) error flag (Sec)
Sample
outof 1.5  Time
(Sec)
Test
Failed
P0974 Statusisnof = TS Key
On or
Fault
Active
Ignition Voltagey >= 8.59961  Volts
Ignition Voltage} <=  31.999 Volts
Engine Speed] >= 400 RPM
Engine Speed] <= 7500 RPM
Engine Speed is within thg _ _ 5 Sec
allowable limits forI
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MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS | TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MILILLUM
Disable] MIL not llluminated forffTCM: None
Conditions: DTC's:
ECM: None
. i i ireui Two Trips
Mode 3 Multlplex Shift Solenoid BControl Circuit The HWIO reports a low
P0976 JLow voltage (ground short TRUE Boolean >= 1.2 Sec
Valve (Mode 3 Solenoid) error flag
outof 1.5 Sec
Test
Failed
P0976 Status isnoff = 1S KeY
On or
Fault
Active
Ignition Voltagey >= 8.59961  Volts
Ignition Voltage} <=  31.999 Volts
Engine Speed] >= 400 RPM
Engine Speed] <= 7500 RPM
Engine Speed is w.ithlin therl - 5 Sec
allowable limits fol
Disable] MIL not llluminated forffTCM: None
Conditions: DTC's:
ECM: None
. Shift Solenoid B Control Circuit The HWIO reports a high| One Trip
Mode 3 Multlplex P0977 JHigh voltage (open or powe TRUE Boolean >= 1.2 Sec
Valve (Mode 3 Solenoid) short) error flag
outof 1.5 Sec
Test
Failed
P0977 Status is noff = 1S KeY
On or
Fault
Active
Ignition Voltagey >= 8.59961  Volts
Ignition Voltagey <=  31.999 Volts
Engine Speed] >= 400 RPM
Engine Speed] <= 7500 RPM
Engine Speed is within therl - 5 Sec
allowable limits fol
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FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE PARAMETERS ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED MIL ILLUM.
Disable] MIL not llluminated forffTCM: None
Conditions: DTC's:
ECM: None
Transmission Fluid Transmission Fluid Pressure CBR1/C456 Hydraulid Special No Trip
. P0989 |(TFP) Sensor E Circuit Low Zessurel <= 50 Kpa
Pressure Switch Voltage p
Hydraulic Delay Timeq _ _ See Tablg 9 for
>= Delay Timer Sec
(Table Based
Cal
Check for Switch to be in
Exhausted Position after] >= 18 Fail
delay, If so then Counts
Increment Fail Counter
Note: Subsequent fail
counts require C35
pressure above this valu S 50 kpa

to re-enable fail logic|
Results in one fail count
per clutch transition

Transmission Fluid|
Temperature Lo}
Transmission Fluid Not
Temperature Hyst Hi (disable] o 120 °C
above this

>=  -6.65625 °C

Transmission Fluid
Temperature Hyst Lo (enablg <= 255.992 °C
below this

Ignition Voltage Loy >= 8.59961  Volts
Ignition Voltage H] <= 31.999  Volts
Engine Speed Lo >= 400 RPM
Engine Speed Hij <= 7500 RPM
Engine Speed is within the’|

allowable limits fol 7= 5 Sec

Default Gear Action] = FALSE

High Side Driver ON} = TRUE

RVT Statuj = Normal

Hydraulic Pressure Availabl = TRUE
Engine Speed Min} >= 550 RPM
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FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE PARAMETERS ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED MIL ILLUM.
Disable] MIL not llluminated forff TCM: P0711, P0712,
Conditions: DTC's:}P0713, P0716, P0717,
P0722, P0723, PO751,
P0742, P0756, P0757,
P0973, P0974, P0976,
P0977, P1915, P182E
ECM: None
o : Transmission Fluid Pressure . Special No Trip
Transmlssmr? Fluid P0990 |(TFP) Sensor E Circuit High CBR1/C456 Hydraulid __ 200 Kpa
Pressure Switch pressuref
Voltage
Hydraulic Delay Time] See Tablg 9 for
>= Delay Timer Sec
(Table Based
Cal
Check for Switch to be in|
Pressurized Position aftef] >= 15 Fail
delay, If so then Counts
Increment Fail Countef]
Note: Subsequent fail
counts require C35
pressure above this valu < 700 kpa

to re-enable fail logic|
Results in one fail count
per clutch transition|

Transmission Fluid|
Temperature Lo}
Transmission Fluid
Temperature Hyst Hi (disable]
above this
Transmission Fluid|
Temperature Hyst Lo (enablg
below this
Ignition Voltage Lo
Ignition Voltage Hi
Engine Speed Lo
Engine Speed Hif
Engine Speed is within thi
allowable limits fol
Default Gear Action|
High Side Driver ON

>=  -6.65625 °C

Not 429 °c

<= 255.992 °C

RVT Statusl
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FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MIL ILLUM
Hydraulic Pressure Availablg = TRUE
Engine Speed Min} >= 550 RPM
Disable] MIL not llluminated forf TCM: P0711, P0712,
Conditions: DTC's:}P0713, P0716, P0717,
P0722, P0723, P0751,
P0742, P0756, P0757,
P0973, P0974, P0976,
P0977, P1915, P182E
ECM: None
Rolli t val Special No Trip|
. . olling count valu .
Tar.) Up Tap Down P1761 L?Suﬁ?ril?ii D((:)c\:\Lnnts)wnch signal received from BCM doea = TRUE Boolean >= CoFuanIIter
Switch (TUTD) 9 not match expected valu
Sample
> 10 Timer
(Sec)
Tap Up Tap Down Messagel _ TRUE Boolean
Health
Engine Speed Lo} >= 400 RPM
Engine Speed Hij <= 7500 RPM
Engine Speed is w.ithlin theg __ 5 Sec
allowable limits fol
Disable] MIL not llluminated forffTCM: None
Conditions: DTC's:
ECM: None
. Special No Trip|
Transmission Mode Switch Rolling count valug Fail
Mode Switch P1762 Signal Circuit (rolling count) received from BCM doej = TRUE Boolean >= Counterl
not match expected valu
Sample
> 10 Timer
(Sec)
Pattern Switch Messagg] _ TRUE Boolean
Health
Engine Speed Loj >= 400 RPM
Engine Speed Hij <= 7500 RPM
Engine Speed is w.ithlin they __ 5 Sec
allowable limits fol
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FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MIL ILLUM
Disable] MIL not llluminated forffTCM: None
Conditions: DTC's:
ECM: None
Internal Mode Switch - Circuit A JEail Case One Trip
: Low 1
Internal Mode Switch " iti
P182E Reported as Currentrangef = Tran1s':t|onal Range State
(IMS) Internal Mode Switch-Invalid
Range
Previous rang # CeTRGR_'e_P Range State
:I RNDL Drive6
Previous rang # CeTRGR_Ie_P Range State
RNDL Drive4
Either the S1 or S3
Pressure Switch indicates] = TRUE Boolean
"Pressure Present'|
Engine Torque} >= -50 Nm
Engine Torquef <= 8191.75 Nm
If the above conditionq Fail
are present Incremen >= (0.225 Second
Fail Timer] S
If Fail Timer has Expired| .
. Fail
then Increment Failj >= 1
Counts
Countef]
I—;a” Case Current range] = Tran1s'!t|onal Range State
. $3 Pressure Switchy  _ TRUE Boolean
indicates "Exhausted"
Commanded Gear] = 1st Locked Gear
If the above conditiong Fail
are present Incremen >= (0.225 Second
Fail Timer] S
If Fail Timer has Expired| .
. Fail
then Increment Faill >=
Counts
Countef]
JFail Case CeTRGR
& Currentrangef = TranS|'t'|onaI Previous range] # _e_PRN
13 DL_Drive
1
Either the S1 or S3 CZTESE
Pressure Switch indicate: = TRUE Boolean Previous rang O T
" N DL_Drive
Pressure Present —2
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FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MIL ILLUM
Engine Torque} >= -8192 Nm IMS is 7, p05|t.|on = 1 Boolean
confiauration
If the "IMS 7 Position config'
=1 then the "previous range'
Engine Torque} <= 8191.75 Nm criteria above must also be
satsified when the "curren
range" = "Transitional 13"
If the above conditiong Second
are present Incremen >= 0.225
Fail Timen]
If Fail Timer has Expired| )
. Fail
then Increment Failf >= 1
Counts
Countef]
JFail Case ” " Disable Fail Case 4 if las
Transitional o .
4 _ " positive range was Drive §
Current range] = 2"or .
. - N and current range i
Transitional 8 I
transitional §
Set inihibit bit true if PRNDU
= 1100 (rev) or 0100 (Rev-
Inhibit bit (see definition§ = FALSE Neu transitional
Set inhibit bit false if PRNDL]
=1001 (park
Either the S1 or S3
Pressure Switch indicates] = TRUE Boolean
"Pressure Present'|
Steady State Engin - 100 Nm
Torque
Steady State Engingg __ 8191.75 Nm
Torque
If the above condition Second
are present Incremen >= 0.225
Fail Timer]
If the above Condtionq .
Fail
have been met, >= 1 Counts
Increment Fail Countef]
JEail Case _ "Transitional
—5 Currentrangef = 11"
Engine Torque} >= -50 Nm
Either the S1 or S3
Pressure Switch indicates] = TRUE Boolean
"Pressure Present'|
If the above conditiong Second
are present Incremen >= 0.225

Fail Timer]
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FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MIL ILLUM
If the above Condtiong] .
Fail
have been met, >= Counts
Increment Fail Countef]
|M A Open Circuit Definition (flag)
& Currentrangef = "lllegal" set false if the following
conditions are met)]
and Current Range] Transitio
nal 11"
A Open Clrcu-|t l(.See| = FALSE Boolean or
Definition
Last positive state] # Neutral
or}
Transitio
Previous transitional state] # nal 8 and
lllegal
and
PRNDL Circuit A Open
Circuit
PRNDL CircuitB] = ~ ¢1sed
Circuit
PRNDL Circuitc] =  OPen
Circuit
PRNDL CircuitP] =  Open
Circuit
If the above Condtionq
Second
are present, Incremen >= 6.25 s
Fail timer
[EailCase PRNDL circuit
7 Current PRNDL State} = ABCP = 1101
and
. . _  PRNDL circuit
Previous valid state} = ABCP =1111 Range
Input Speed} >= 150 RPM
Reverse Trans Ratiof <=  2.845825195 ratio
Reverse Trans Ratiof >=  3.274169922 ratio
If the above Condtiong
Second
are present, Incremen >= 6.25
Fail timer]
P182E will report test failj
when any of the above 7
fail cases are mef]
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COMPONENT/ SYSTEM

FAULT
CODE

MONITOR STRATEGY
DESCRIPTION

MALFUNCTION CRITERIA

THRESHOLD VALUE

SECONDARY
PARAMETERS

ENABLE CONDITIONS

TIME REQUIRED

MIL ILLUM.

Disable]
Conditions:

Ignition Voltage L
Ignition Voltage Hi
Vehicle Speed L9
Engine Speed Lo
Engine Speed Hij

Engine Speed is within th
allowable limits forj

Engine Torque Signal Valid

MIL not llluminated fo
DTC's:

TCM

ECM

8.59961
31.999
511
400
7500

Volts
Volts
KPH
RPM
RPM

5 Sec

TRUE Boolean

: P0722, P0723

: P0101, P0O102,

P0103, P0106, P0107,
P0108, P0171, P0172,
P0174, P0175, P0201,
P0202, P0203, P0204,
P0205, P0206, P0207,
P0208, P0300, P0301,
P0302, P0303, P0304,
P0305, P0306, P0307,
P0308, P0401, PO42E

Internal Mode Switch
(IMS)

P1915

Internal Mode Switch Does Not
Indicate Park/Neutral (P/N)
During Start

PRNDL State is]

The following events must
occur Sequentially

#

Park or Neutral Enumeration

Enable
Initial Engine speed] <= 50 RPM >= 0.25 Time
(Sec)
Then|
Engine Speed Between|
Followina Cals}
Engine Speed Lo Hisf} >= 50 RPM
Enable
Engine Speed Hi Hisf] <= 480 RPM >= 0.069 Time
(Sec)
Then|
Final Engine Speed] >= 525 RPM
) . Fail
Final Transm|SS|onSIr;ZLijt o 200 RPM >= 125 Time
P (Sec)
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MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS | TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MILILLUM
JIDTC has Ran this Key Cycleq = FALSE Boolean
Ignition Voltage Loj >= 6 \%

Ignition Voltage Hj <=  31.999 \Y
Ignition Voltage Hyst High

(enables above this value = 6 v
Ignition Voltage Hyst Low - 2 v
(disabled below this value
Transmission Output Speed] <= 90 rom
Test
Failed
P1915 Status i # TS K€Y
On or
Fault
Active
Disable] MIL not llluminated forffTCM: P0722, P0723
Conditions: DTC's:
ECM: None
L " One Trip
Transmission Control Ignition Switch Run/Start Position Run crank active (based
c P2534 Circuit Low on voltage thresholdgy = FALSE
Module (TCM) below
Ignition Voltage High Hys Cc':j:ts
(run crank goes true 6 Volts >= 280 (25ms
when above this value
loop)
Ignition Voltage Low Hys out iirﬂgtlg
(run crank goes false 2 Volts of 280 (25ms
when below this value
loop)
Normal CAN Comm Enabled] = TRUE Boolean
ECM run/crank active statug = TRUE Boolean
Disable] MIL not llluminated forffTCM: None
Conditions: DTC's:
ECM: None
Variable Bleed p2714 |Pressure Control (PC) Solenoid Fail Case  Case: Steady State 2nd One Trip
Solenoid (VBS) D Stuck Off [CB26] 1 Gear
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FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MIL ILLUM
Pleas
e See
gag? Neutral
Gear slip] >= 400 RPM >= Timer
Neutr (Sec)
al
Time
Cal
Intrusive test}
commanded 3rd gear
Table Based
If attained Gear = 3rd fo _ Time Pleasg Enable Time
Time >= see Table 2in (Sec)
Supporting
Documents
If Above Conditions havel
been met
2nd
Increment 2nd gear failj s= 3 Gear
counf] Fail
Count
or
CB26
and CB26 Fail Count >= 14 Fail
Count
JFail Case  Case: Steady State 6th
2 Gear
Pleas
e See
'Is'a;)(ljer Neutral
Gear slip} >= 400 RPM >= Timer
Neutr (Sec)
al
Time
Cal
Intrusive test}
commanded 5th gear]
Table Based
If attained Gear = 5th Fo Time Please & - ble Time
Time >= see Table 2in (Sec)
Supporting
Documents
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FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MIL ILLUM
If Above Conditions havel ng;r
been met, Increment 5th >= 3 Fail
gear fail counter] Count
or
CB26
and CB26 Fail Counf] >= 14 Fail
Count
PRNDL State defaulted] = FALSE Boolean
inhibit RVT} = FALSE Boolean
IMS fault pending indicationy = FALSE Boolean
TPS validity flag] = TRUE Boolean
Hydraulic Sy§tem - TRUE Boolean
Pressurized
Minimum output speed fod __ 0 RPM
RVT]
AORB
(A) Output speed enablel >= 16 RPM
(B) Accelerator Pedal enable] >=  0.50049 Pct
Common Enable Criteria
Ignition Voltage Lo >= 8.59961  Volts
Ignition Voltage Hj <=  31.999 Volts
Engine Speed Lo} >= 400 RPM
Engine Speed Hij <= 7500 RPM
Engine Speed is w!thlln the - 5 Sec
allowable limits forj
Throttle Position Signal valid] = TRUE Boolean
HSD Enabled} = TRUE Boolean
Transmission Fluid] __ 6.65625 oC
Temperature]
Input Speed Sensor faulff = FALSE Boolean
Output Speed Sensor fauly = FALSE Boolean
Default Gear Option is nof _ TRUE

present
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FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS | TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MIL ILLUM
Disable] MIL not llluminated forff TCM: P0716, P0717,
Conditions: DTC's:JP0722, P0723, P182E
ECM: P0101, P0102,
P0103, P0106, P0107,
P0108, P0171, P0172,
P0174, P0175, P0201,
P0202, P0203, P0204,
P0205, P0206, P0207,
P0208, P0300, P0301,
P0302, P0303, P0304,
P0305, P0306, P0307,
P0308, P0401, PO42E
Primary Offgoing Clutch One Trip
Variable Bleed Pressure Control (PC) Solenoid is exhausted (See Tablg
) P2715 D Stuck On [CB26] (Dynamic) 13 in Supporting} = TRUE Boolean
Solenoid (VBS) Y Documents for Exhaust
Delay Timers
Primary Oncoming Clutch Maximum
Pressure Command .
pressurized

Status]
Primary Offgoing Clutch
Pressure Command|

Statuzl
Range Shift Statu
Attained Gear Slip}

If above coditons are true
increment appropriate]
Fail 1 Timers Below;

fail timer 1
(2-1 shifting with throttle

fail timer 1
(2-1 shifting withouf
throttle

fail timer 1
(2-3 shifting with throttle

fail timer 1
(2-3 shifting withouf
throttle
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>=

>=

Clutch exhaust

command
Initial Clutch
Control
40 RPM
0.209804688 2l TIme
(Sec)
Fail Time
0.5 (Sec)
0.200804688 21 1IMe
(Sec)
Fail Time
0.5 (Sec)
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FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE PARAMETERS ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED MIL ILLUM.
fail timer 1 Fail Time
(2-4 shifting with throttle >=  0.299804688 (Sec)
fail timer 1 -
(2-4 shifting withou >= 05 F;gche
throttle
fail timer 1 Fail Time
(6-4 shifting with throttie 0.299804688 (Sec)
fail timer 1 -
(6-4 shifting withou >= 05 (Fsgc;'me
throttle
fail timer 1 Fail Time
(6-5 shifting with throttie 0.299804688 (Sec)
fail timer 1 -
(6-5 shifting withou >= 05 Fg‘g;'me
throttle
Total
Fail
Time
= (Fail
1+
Fail 2)
See
Enabl
e
Timer
If Attained Gear Slip i s for
Less than Above Ca] >= Fail sec
Increment Fail Timer: Timer
1, and
Refer
ence
Suppo
rting
Table
15 for
Fail
Timer
2
If fail timer is greater than|
threshold incremen{]
corresponding gear fai
counter and total fai
countel
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FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MIL ILLUM
Fail
Counter|
2nd gear fail counter >= 3 From
2nd
Gear
OR
Fail
Counter|
6th gear fail counte] >= 3 From
6th
Gear
OR
Total
total fail counter] >= 5 Fail
Counter|
TUT Enable temperature] >= -6.65625 °C
Input Speed Sensor faulff = FALSE Boolean
Output Speed Sensor faul] = FALSE Boolean
Command / Attained Gear] # 1st Boolean
High Side Driver ON} = TRUE Boolean
output speed limit for TUT} >= 100 RPM
input speed limit for TUT} >= 150 RPM
PRNDL state defaulted] = FALSE Boolean
IMS Fault Pendingd = FALSE Boolean
Service Fast Learn Modgl = FALSE Boolean
HSD Enabled] = TRUE Boolean
Disable] MIL not llluminated forfTCM: P0716, P0717,
Conditions: DTC's:JP0722, P0723, P182E

ECM: P0101, P0102,

P0103, P0106, P0107,
P0108, P0171, P0172,
P0174, P0175, P0201,
P0202, P0203, P0204,
P0205, P0206, P0207,
P0208, P0300, P0301,
P0302, P0303, P0304,
P0305, P0306, P0307,
P0308, P0401, PO42E
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MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MIL ILLUM
: Pressure Control (PC) Solenoid Fail Case One Trip
Variable Bleed
. P2715 D Stuck On [CB26] (Steady 1 Case: Steady State 1s
Solenoid (VBS) State)
Attained Gear slip] >= 400 RPM
Table Based
If the Above is True for Time Please Enable Time
) >=  Refer to Table
Time| R . (Sec)
4 in supporting
documents
Intrusive test}
(CBR1 clutch exhausted
Gear Ratio] <=  2.482177734
Gear Ratio] >=  2.245849609
If the above parametej
are tru
Fail
>= 1.1 Timer
(Sec)
Fail
Count
=2 in 1st
Gear
or
Total
>= 3 Fail
Counts
|Fail Case = Case: Steady State 3rd
2 Geal

Max Delta Output Speed
Hysteresisj

Min Delta Output Speed
Hysteresisj
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Table Based
value Please
Refer to 3D
Table 1in
supporting
documents
Table Based
value Please
Refer to 3D
Table 2 in
supporting
documents

rpm/sec

rpm/sec
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MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MIL ILLUM
Table Based
Time Please
If the Above is True for o Refer to Table
Time| 17 in
supporting
documents
Intrusive test}
(C35R clutch exhausted
Gear Ratio] <=  2.482177734
Gear Ratio] >=  2.245849609
If the above parameterg]
are true

Fail
Timer
(Sec)

Fail
Count
in 3rd
Gear

or
Total
>= 3 Fail
Counts

|Fail Case  Case: Steady State 4rd
3 Gear

Max Delta Output Speed
Hysteresisj

Min Delta Output Speed
Hysteresisj

If the Above is True for
Time|
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>=

Table Based
value Please
Refer to 3D
Table 1in
supporting
documents
Table Based
value Please
Refer to 3D
Table 2 in
supporting
documents
Table Based
Time Please
Refer to Table
17 in
supporting
documents

rpm/sec

rpm/sec
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FAULT
CODE

MONITOR STRATEGY
DESCRIPTION

MALFUNCTION CRITERIA

THRESHOLD VALUE

SECONDARY
PARAMETERS

ENABLE CONDITIONS

TIME REQUIRED MIL ILLUM.

Intrusive test}
(C1234 clutch
exhausted
Gear Ratiof
Gear Ratio

If the above parameterg]
are true

<=

>=

0.700317383
0.633666992

Fail
>= 1.1 Timer
(Sec)
Fail
Count
in 4th
Gear
or
Total
>= 3 Fail
Counts

JFail Case  Case: Steady State 5th
4 Gear

Max Delta Output Speed
Hysteresisj

Min Delta Output Speed
Hysteresisj

If the Above is True for
Time|

Intrusive test}

(C35R clutch exhausted
Gear Ratiof

Gear Ratiol

If the above parameter
are tru&j
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Table Based
value Please
Refer to 3D
Table 1in
supporting
documents
Table Based
value Please
Refer to 3D
Table 2 in
supporting
documents
Table Based
Time Please
Refer to Table
) Sec
17 in
supporting
documents

rpm/sec

rpm/sec

0.700317383
0.633666992
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MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MIL ILLUM
Fail
>= 11 Timer
(Sec)
Fail
>= 3 Qount
in 5th
Gear
or
Total
>= 3 Fail
Counts
PRNDL State defaulted] = FALSE Boolean
inhibit RVT} = FALSE Boolean
IMS fault pending indicatiory = FALSE Boolean
output speed] >= 0 RPM
TPS validity flag] = TRUE Boolean
HSD Enabled} = TRUE Boolean
HydrauIic_System_Pressurij - TRUE Boolean
e
Minimum output speed fof - 0 Nm
RVT]
AORB
(A) Output speed enableg >= 16 Nm
(B) Accelerator Pedal enabley >=  0.50049 Nm
Ignition Voltage Loy >= 8.59961  Volts
Ignition Voltage H <=  31.999 Volts
Engine Speed Loj >= 400 RPM
Engine Speed Hil <= 7500 RPM
Engine Speed is W.Ithlln th - 5 Sec
allowable limits fo
if Attained Gear=1st FW|
Accelerator Pedal enable >= 500031 Pet
if Attained Gear=1st FW|
. >= 5 Nm
Engine Torque Enable]
if Attained Gear=1st FW|
Engine Torque Enable] <= 819188 Nm
Transmission Fluidl __ -6.65625 oc
Temperature]
Input Speed Sensor faul]f = FALSE Boolean
Output Speed Sensor faulf = FALSE Boolean
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FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MIL ILLUM
Default Gear Option is nof : TRUE
present}
Disable] MIL not llluminated forfTCM: P0716, P0717,
Conditions: DTC's:|P0722, P0723, P182E
ECM: P0O101, P0102,
P0103, P0106, P0107,
P0108, P0171, P0172,
P0174, P0175, P0201,
P0202, P0203, P0204,
P0205, P0206, P0207,
P0208, P0300, P0301,
P0302, P0303, P0304,
P0305, P0306, P0307,
P0308, P0401, PO42E
Variable Bleed Pressure Control (PC) Solenoid The HWIO reports a low] Fail One Trip
) P2720 |D Control Circuit Low voltage (ground short TRUE Boolean >= 0.3 Time
Solenoid (VBS) (CB26 VBS) error flag (Sec)
Sample
outof 0.375 Time
(Sec)
Test
Failed
P2770 Status isnof = TS Key
On or
Fault
Active
Ignition Voltage} >= 8.59961  Volts
Ignition Voltagey <=  31.999 Volts
Engine Speed] >= 400 RPM
Engine Speed] <= 7500 RPM
Engine Speed is w.ithlin they __ 5 Sec
allowable limits forj
Disable] MIL not llluminated forffTCM: None
Conditions: DTC's:
ECM: None
Variable Bleed Pressure Control (PC) Solenoid The HWIO reports a high| Fail One Trip
s ) s P2721 |D Control Circuit High voltage (open or powe TRUE Boolean >= 0.3 Time
olenoid (VBS) (CB26 VBS) short) error flag] (Sec)
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SECONDARY

FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY
MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MIL ILLUM
Sample
outof 0.375 Time
(Sec)
Test
Failed
P2721 Statusis nof] = This Key
On or
Fault
Active
Ignition Voltagey >= 8.59961 Volts
Ignition Voltage} <=  31.999 Volts
Engine Speed] >= 400 RPM
Engine Speed] <= 7500 RPM
Engine Speed is within therl - 5 Sec
allowable limits fol
Disable] MIL not llluminated forffTCM: None
Conditions: DTC's:
ECM: None
Variable Bleed p2723 |Pressure Control (PC) Solenoid JEailCase  (ase: Steady State 1s One Trip
Solenoid (VBS) E Stuck Off — Gea
Pleas
e See
TS—aIEclJer Neutral
Gear slip} >= 400 RPM >= Timer
Neutr (Sec)
al
Time
Cal
Intrusive test}
commanded 2nd gear]
Table based
If attained Gear # 2nd for] Timer, Pleasg Enable Time
Time >= See Table 3in (Sec)
Supporting
Documents
" 1st
If Above Conditions have]
Gear
been met, Increment 1sf >= 3 Fail
fail
gear fail counte] Count

SECTION 1 - Common Page 81 of 97

or

1 OF 2 SECTIONS




11 OBDG11 TRANS Diagnostics SECTION 1 - Common
1 OF 2 SECTIONS

FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MIL ILLUM
C1234
and C1234 fail countef 5= g4 Cltch
Fail
Count
JEail Case Case: Steady State 2nd
2 Gear
Pleas
e See
Table Neutral
Gear slip] >= 400 RPM >= O FOr Timer
Neutr (Sec)
al
Time
Cal
Intrusive test}
commanded 3rd geaf]
Table based
If attained Gear # 3rd for} Timer, Pleasg Enable Time
Time >=  See Table 3in (Sec)
Supporting
Documents
If Above Conditions have] 2nd
Gear
been met, Increment 2nd| >= 3 Fail
fail
gear fail counte] Count
or
C1234
and C1234 fail countef >= 14 C::”;ﬁh
Count
JFail Case  Case: Steady State 3rd
3 Gear
Pleas
e See
Table Neutral
Gear slip] >= 400 RPM >= O FOr Timer
Neutr (Sec)
al
Time
Cal
Intrusive test}
commanded 4th gear]
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FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MIL ILLUM
Table based
If attained Gear # 4th for] Timer, Pleasg Enable Time
time >= See Table 3in (Sec)
Supporting
Documents
If Above Conditions havel 3rd
Gear
been met, Increment 3rd >= 3 Fail
gear fail counter] Count
or
C1234
and C1234 fail countef >= 14 ClL”;ﬁh
Count
|Fail Case  Case: Steady State 4th
4 Geal
Pleas
e See
'Is'ali)le Neutral
Gearslip| >= 400  RPM >= > Timer
Neutr (Sec)
al
Time
Cal
Intrusive test}
commanded 5th gear]
Table based
If attained Gear = 5th Fo Timer, Please & ble Time
Time >= See Table 3in (Sec)
Supporting
Documents
If Above Conditions have] 4th
Gear
been met, Increment 4t >= 3 Fail
fail
gear fail counte] Count
or
C1234
and C1234 fail countef >= 14 C::”;ﬁh
Count
PRNDL State defaultedy = FALSE Boolean
inhibit RVT]} = FALSE Boolean
IMS fault pending indicationy = FALSE Boolean
TPS validity flag] = TRUE Boolean
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MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MILILLUM

Hydraulic Systemy  _ TRUE Boolean

Pressurized

Minimum output speed fof] - 0 RPM
RVT]
AORB

(A) Output speed enable >= 16 RPM

(B) Accelerator Pedal enable] >=  0.50049 Pct

Common Enable Criteria
Ignition Voltage Loy >= 8.59961  Volts

Ignition Voltage Hf <=  31.999 Volts

Engine Speed Loy >= 400 RPM

Engine Speed Hij <= 7500 RPM

Engine Speed is within th

. >= 5 Sec
allowable limits fol
Throttle Position Signal valid} = TRUE Boolean
HSD Enabled] = TRUE Boolean
Transmission Fluid} __ ¢ 65605 oC
Temperature]
Input Speed Sensor faulff = FALSE Boolean
Output Speed Sensor faulf = FALSE Boolean
Default Gear Option is nof : TRUE
present}
Disable] MIL not llluminated forfTCM: P0716, P0717,
Conditions: DTC's:JP0722, P0723, P182E

ECM: P0101, P0102,

P0103, P0106, P0107,
P0108, P0171, P0172,
P0174, P0175, P0201,
P0202, P0203, P0204,
P0205, P0206, P0207,
P0208, P0300, P0301,
P0302, P0303, P0304,
P0305, P0306, P0307,
P0308, P0401, PO42E
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MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MIL ILLUM
Primary Offgoing Clutch One Trip
Variable Bleed Pressure Control (PC) Solenoid Is exhausted (See Tabley
s i s P2724 E Stuck On (Dynamic) 10 in Supporting] = TRUE Boolean
olenoid (VB ) y Documents for Exhausf]
Delay Timers
Primary Oncoming Clutch Maximum
Pressure Command] = )
pressurized

Status]

Primary Offgoing Clutchf
Pressure Command

Statuzl

Range Shift Statu
Attained Gear Slip}

If the above condition
are true incremen]

appropriate Fail 1 Timer:
Below:

fail timer 1
(2-6 shifting with throttle

fail timer 1
(2-6 shifting withouf
throttle

fail timer 1
(3-5 shifting with throttle

fail timer 1
(3-5 shifting withouf
throttle

fail timer 1
(4-5 shifting with throttle

fail timer 1
(4-5 shifting withouf
throttle

fail timer 1
(4-6 shifting with throttle

fail timer 1
(4-6 shifting withouf
throttle
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<=

Clutch exhaust
command

Initial Clutch
Control
40 RPM

0.299804688 sec

0.5 sec

0.299804688 sec

0.5 sec

0.299804688 sec

0.5 sec

0.299804688 sec

0.5 sec
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FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE PARAMETERS ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED MIL ILLUM.
Total
Fail
Time
= (Fail
1+
Fail 2)
See
Enabl
e
Timer
If Attained Gear Slip i s for
Less than Above Ca] >= Fail sec
Increment Fail Timer: Timer
1, and
Refer
ence
Suppo
rting
Table
15 for
Fail
Timer
2
If fail timer is greater than|
threshold incremen{]
corresponding gear fai
counter and total fai]
countel
Fail
Counter]
2nd gear fail counte] >= 3 From
2nd
Gear
Fail
Counter]
3rd gear fail countef] >= 3 From
3rd
Gear
Fail
Counter]
4th gear fail counte] >= 3 From
4th
Gear
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COMPONENT/ SYSTEM

FAULT
CODE

MONITOR STRATEGY

DESCRIPTION

MALFUNCTION CRITERIA

THRESHOLD VALUE

SECONDARY
PARAMETERS

ENABLE CONDITIONS

TIME REQUIRED

MIL ILLUM.

total fail counter]

Total
>= 5 Fail
Counter|

Disable]
Conditions:

TUT Enable temperature
Input Speed Sensor faul

Output Speed Sensor faul
Command / Attained Gea]
High Side Driver ON
output speed limit for TUT]
input speed limit for TUT]
PRNDL state defaulted|
IMS Fault Pending
Service Fast Learn Modd
HSD Enabled

MIL not llluminated fo
DTC's:

>=  -6.65625 °C
= FALSE
= FALSE
# 1st

= TRUE
>= 100

>= 150

= FALSE
= FALSE
= FALSE
= TRUE

Boolean
Boolean
Boolean
Boolean
RPM
RPM
Boolean
Boolean
Boolean
Boolean

TCM: P0716, P0717,
P0722, P0723, P182E

ECM: P0101, P0102,

P0103, P0106, P0107,
P0108, P0171, P0172,
P0174, P0175, P0201,
P0202, P0203, P0204,
P0205, P0206, P0207,
P0208, P0300, P0301,
P0302, P0303, P0304,
P0305, P0306, P0307,
P0308, P0401, PO42E

Variable Bleed
Solenoid (VBS)

P2724

Pressure Control (PC) Solenoid

E Stuck On (Steady State)

JFail Case

Case: 5th Gear]

Max Delta Output Speed
Hysteresisj

Table Based

value Please
Refer to 3D
Table 1in
supporting

rpm/sec

documents
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COMPONENT/ SYSTEM

FAULT
CODE

MONITOR STRATEGY
DESCRIPTION

MALFUNCTION CRITERIA

THRESHOLD VALUE

SECONDARY
PARAMETERS

ENABLE CONDITIONS

TIME REQUIRED

MIL ILLUM.

Min Delta Output Speed
Hysteresis}

If the Above is True for
Time|

Intrusive test}

(C35R clutch exhausted
Gear Ratiof

Gear Ratiol

If the above parameterj
are tru

<=

>=

Table Based
value Please
Refer to 3D
Table 2 in
supporting
documents
Table Based
Time Please
Refer to Table
17 in
supporting
documents

rpm/sec

Sec

1.209594727
1.094360352

Fail
Timer
(Sec)

Fail
Count
in 5th
Gear

OR
Total
>= 3 Fail

Counts

JEail Case
2

Case: 6th Gear]

Max Delta Output Speed
Hysteresisj

Min Delta Output Speed
Hysteresisj
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>=

Table Based
value Please
Refer to 3D
Table 1in
supporting
documents
Table Based
value Please
Refer to 3D
Table 2in
supporting
documents

rpm/sec

rpm/sec
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MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MIL ILLUM
Table Based
Time Please
If the Above is True for o Refer to Table
Time| 17 in
supporting
documents
Intrusive test}
(CB26 clutch exhausted
Gear Ratio] <= 1.209594727
Gear Ratio] >=  1.094360352
If the above parametery]
are true
Fail
>= 1.1 Timer
(Sec)
Fail
s= 3 Qount
in 6th
Gear
OR
Total
>= 3 Fail
Counts
PRNDL State defaultedy = FALSE Boolean
inhibit RVT] = FALSE Boolean
IMS fault pending indicationy = FALSE Boolean
output speed] >= 0 RPM
TPS validity flag} = TRUE Boolean
HSD Enabled] = TRUE Boolean
HydrauIic_System_Pressugi; - TRUE Boolean
Minimum output speed forl _ _ 0 Nm
RVT]
AORB

(A) Output speed enabl]
(B) Accelerator Pedal enabl
Ignition Voltage L9

Ignition Voltage Hij

Engine Speed Lo
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>= 16
>=  0.50049
>=  8.59961
<= 31.999
>= 400

Nm

Nm

Volts

Volts

RPM
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COMPONENT/ SYSTEM

FAULT
CODE

MONITOR STRATEGY
DESCRIPTION

MALFUNCTION CRITERIA

THRESHOLD VALUE

SECONDARY
PARAMETERS

ENABLE CONDITIONS

TIME REQUIRED

MIL ILLUM.

Disable]
Conditions:

Engine Speed Hif

Engine Speed is within th
allowable limits forj

if Attained Gear=1st FW|
Accelerator Pedal enable]
if Attained Gear=1st FW|
Engine Torque Enable]

if Attained Gear=1st FW|
Engine Torque Enable]
Transmission Fluid|
Temperature

Input Speed Sensor faul
Output Speed Sensor faulf

Default Gear Option is nof
present}

MIL not llluminated fo
DTC's:

<= 7500 RPM

>= 5 Sec

>=  5.00031 Pct

>= 5 Nm

<= 8191.88 Nm

>= -6.65625 °C

= FALSE Boolean
= FALSE Boolean

= TRUE

TCM: P0716, P0717,
P0722, P0723, P182E

ECM: P0101, P0102,

P0103, P0106, P0107,
P0108, P0171, P0172,
P0174, P0175, P0201,
P0202, P0203, P0204,
P0205, P0206, P0207,
P0208, P0300, P0301,
P0302, P0303, P0304,
P0305, P0306, P0307,
P0308, P0401, PO42E

Variable Bleed
Solenoid (VBS)

P2729

Pressure Control (PC) Solenoid
E Control Circuit Low
(C1234 VBS)

The HWIO reports a low
voltage (ground short
error flag

TRUE Boolean

Fail
Time
(Sec)

Sample
outof 0.375 Time
(Sec)

>= 03

P2729 Status is nof

Test
Failed
This Key
On or
Fault
Active

SECTION 1 - Common Page 90 of 97

One Trip

1 OF 2 SECTIONS
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SECTION 1 - Common
1 OF 2 SECTIONS

FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MIL ILLUM
Ignition Voltagey >= 8.59961 Volt
Ignition Voltage} <=  31.999 Volt
Engine Speed] >= 400 RPM
Engine Speed] <= 7500 RPM
Engine Speed is w.ithlin theg __ 5 Sec
allowable limits for]
Disable] MIL not llluminated forffTCM: None
Conditions: DTC's:
ECM: None
. Pressure Control (PC) Solenoid The HWIO reports a high| Fail One Trip
Variable Bleed R )
) P2730 JE Control Circuit High voltage (open or powe TRUE Boolean >= 0.3 Time
Solenoid (VBS) (C1234 VBS) short) error flag (Sec)
Sample
outof 0.375 Time
(Sec)
Test
Failed
P2730 Status is nof] = This Key
On or
Fault
Active
Ignition Voltagey >= 8.59961 Volt
Ignition Voltagey <=  31.999 Volt
Engine Speed] >= 400 RPM
Engine Speed] <= 7500 RPM
Engine Speed is w.ithlin they __ 5 Sec
allowable limits forj
Disable] MIL not llluminated forffTCM: None
Conditions: DTC's:
ECM: None
The HWIO reports a low Fail Two Trips
Varlablg Bleed pa763 [Toraue Converter Clutch pressure/high voltage TRUE Boolean s= 44 Time
Solenoid (VBS) Pressure High (open or power short (Sec)
error flag
Sample
outof 5 Time
(Sec)
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SECTION 1 - Common

1 OF 2 SECTIONS

ECM: None

FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE PARAMETERS ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED MIL ILLUM.
Test
Failed
P2763 Statusisnof| = 1S KeY
On or
Fault
Active
Ignition Voltagey >= 8.59961 Volt
Ignition Voltagey <=  31.999 Volt
Engine Speed] >= 400 RPM
Engine Speed] <= 7500 RPM
Engine Speed is w.ithlin theg __ 5 Sec
allowable limits for
High Side Driver Enabled} = TRUE Boolean
Disable] MIL not llluminated forffTCM: P0658, P0659
Conditions: DTC's:
ECM: None
Variable Bleed Torque Converter Clutch The HWIO reports a high| One Trip
) P2764 JPressure Control Solenoid pressure/low voltage]l = TRUE Boolean >= 44 MPH
Solenoid (VBS) Control Circuit Low (ground short) error flag
outof 5 MPH
Test
Failed
P2764 Statusisnoff = 1S KeY
On or
Fault
Active
Ignition Voltage] >=  8.59961 Volt
Ignition Voltage} <=  31.999 Volt
Engine Speed] >= 400 RPM
Engine Speed] <= 7500 RPM
Engine Speed is w.ithlin thj - 5 Sec
allowable limits fo
High Side Driver Enabled] = TRUE Boolean
Disable] MIL not Illuminated forffTCM: P0658, P0659
Conditions: DTC's:
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SECTION 1 - Common

1 OF 2 SECTIONS

FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MIL ILLUM
Fail One Trip
CAN Hardware Circuitry counts
Communication uoora |Controller Area Network Bus Detects a Low Voltage] = TRUE  Boolean >= 62 (=10
Communication Error
Error] second
s)
Sample
Counts
. Out
Delay timef] >= 0.1125 sec of 70 (=1
second
s)
Stabilization delay] >= 3 sec
Power Mod = Run
Ignition Voltage Loy >=  8.59961 Volt
Ignition Voltage Hf <=  31.999 Volt
Disable] MIL not llluminated forffTCM: None
Conditions: DTC's:
ECM: None
Lost Communications with ECM CAN messages from One Trip
Communication uo100 : ECM are not received by] = TRUE Boolean >= 12 sec
(Engine Control Module)
the TCM|
Stabilization delay] >= 3 sec
Power Modef = Run
Ignition Voltage Loy >=  8.59961 Volt
Ignition Voltage Hf <=  31.999 Volt
Disable] MIL not llluminated forffTCM: U0073
Conditions: DTC's:
ECM: None
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Table 1

Table 2

Table 3

Table 4

Table 5

Table 6

Table 7

AXis
Curve

AXis
Curve

AXis
Curve

AXis
Curve

AXis
Curve

AXis
Curve

AXis
Curve

Supporting Documents - 2D Tables

11 OBDG11 TRANS Diagnostics

0.00 64.00 128.00 192.00 256.00 320.00 384.00 448.00 512.00
50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00
-6.67 -6.66 40.00]°C

409.59 2.00 2.00]Sec
-6.67 -6.66 40.00]°C
409.59 4.00 4.00]Sec
-6.67 -6.66 40.00]°C
409.59 2.00 2.00]Sec
-6.67 -6.66 40.00]°C
409.59 3.00 3.00]Sec
-6.67 -6.66 40.00 80.00 120.00]°C
409.00 3.60 1.60 1.40 1.40|Sec
-6.67 -6.66 40.00 80.00 120.00]°C
409.00 3.40 1.40 1.30 1.20|Sec
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Table 8

Table 9

Table 10

Table 11

Table 12

Table 13

Table 14

AXis
Curve

AXis
Curve

AXis
Curve

AXis
Curve

AXis
Curve

AXis
Curve

AXis
Curve

11 OBDG11 TRANS Diagnostics

Supporting Documents - 2D Tables

-6.67 -6.66 40.00 80.00 120.00]°C
409.00 3.60 1.60 1.50 1.40|Sec
-6.67 -6.66 40.00 80.00 120.00]°C
409.00 3.30 1.30 1.20 1.10|Sec
-40.00 -20.00 0.00 30.00 110.00]°C

3.03 1.86 1.00 0.75 0.58]Sec
-40.00 -20.00 0.00 30.00 110.00]°C
1.72 1.11 0.60 0.36 0.22]Sec
-40.00 -20.00 0.00 30.00 110.00]°C
2.12 1.39 0.84 0.64 0.33]Sec
-40.00 -20.00 0.00 30.00 110.00]°C
2.51 0.95 0.50 0.29 0.13]Sec
-40.00 -20.00 0.00 30.00 110.00]°C
2.97 0.82 0.47 0.20 0.13]Sec

SECTION 1 - Common Page 95 of 97

SECTION 1 - Common
1 OF 2 SECTIONS

1 OF 2 SECTIONS



Table 15

Table 16

Table 17

Table 18

Table 19

Table 20

AXis
Curve

AXis
Curve

AXis
Curve

AXis
Curve

AXis
Curve

AXis
Curve

11 OBDG11 TRANS Diagnostics

Supporting Documents - 2D Tables

-40.00 -30.00 -20.00 -10.00 0.00 10.00 20.00 30.00 40.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-6.67 -6.66 40.00]°C

409.59 1.50 1.50|Sec
-6.67 -6.66 40.00]°C
0.40 0.35 0.30]Sec

-40.10 -40.00 -20.00 0.00 30.00 60.00 100.00 149.00 149.10

256.00 50.00 45.00 40.00 34.00 25.00 20.00 20.00 256.00

-40.10 -40.00 -20.00 0.00 30.00 60.00 100.00 149.00 149.10

256.00 50.00 45.00 40.00 34.00 25.00 20.00 20.00 256.00

-40.10 -40.00 -20.00 0.00 30.00 60.00 100.00 149.00 149.10

256.00 10.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 256.00

SECTION 1 - Common Page 96 of 97

Sec

SECTION 1 - Common
1 OF 2 SECTIONS

1 OF 2 SECTIONS



3D _Table 1

3D _Table 2

Supporting Documents - 3D Tables

11 OBDG11 TRANS Diagnostics

X-Axis Calibration

%

Y-Axis Calibration

°C

Table Calibration

RPM/Sec

X-Axis Calibration

%

Y-Axis Calibration

°C

Table Calibration

RPM/Sec

0.00 2.00 5.00 25.00] 100.00
-6.67| 8191.75] 8191.75| 8191.75| 8191.75] 8191.75
-6.66| 1125.00] 1125.00f 850.00| 700.00| 700.00
40.00] 1125.00( 1125.00f 850.00f 700.00f 700.00

0.00 2.00 5.00 25.00f 100.00
-6.67| 8191.75] 8191.75| 8191.75| 8191.75] 8191.75
-6.66| 500.00] 500.00| 300.00| 300.00|] 300.00
40.00] 500.00f 500.00( 300.00f 300.00f 300.00
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SECTION 2 - GMT610 UNIQUE

2 OF 2 SECTIONS

FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS | TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MIL ILLUM
Internal Mode Switch - Circuit A JFail Case One Trip
Internal Mode Switch Low 1 "Transitional
s P182E Reported as Current range] = 1 Range State
(lM ) Internal Mode Switch-Invalid
Range
) CeTRGR_e_P
Previous rang] # RNDL_Drive6 Range State
) CeTRGR_e_P
Previous rang # RNDL_Drive4 Range State
Either the S1 or S3]
Pressure Switch indicates = TRUE Boolean
"Pressure Present'|
Engine Torque] >= -50 Nm
Engine Torquel <= 8191.75 Nm
If the above conditiong
are present Incremen >= 0.225
Fail Timer]
If Fail Timer has Expired| )
. Fail
then Increment Failf >= 1
Counts
Countef]
Fail Case i iti
|2— Current range] = Tran1s'!t|onal Range State
S3 Pressure Switch
indicates "Exhausted] TRUE Boolean
Commanded Gear] = 1st Locked Gear
If the above conditiong Fail
are present Incremen >= 0.225 al
- Seconds
Fail Timer]
If Fail Timer has Expired| .
. Fail
then Increment Failf >= 15
Counts
Countef]
|§a|l Case CeTRG
i Currentrangef = "Transitional Previous range] # ReP
9 = 13" 9 RNDL_
Drive1
Either the S1 or S3 (;eTeRg’
Pressure Switch indicates = TRUE Boolean Previous rangej # RND_L
"Pressure Present'| -
Drive1
Engine Torquel >= -8192 Nm IMS is 7 p05|t.|on = 1 Boolean
configuration
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SECTION 2 - GMT610 UNIQUE

2 OF 2 SECTIONS

FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS | TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MILILLUM
If the "IMS 7 Position config"
=1 then the "previous range'
Engine Torquel <= 8191.75 Nm criteria above must also bej
satsified when the "curren
range" = "Transitional 13"
If the above conditiong
are present Incremen >= (0.225 Seconds]
Fail Timer]
If Fail Timer has Expired| )
) Fail
then Increment Failf >= 1
Counts
Countef]
JEail Case ; y Disable Fail Case 4 if last
4 Transitional ositive range was Drive §
B Currentrangef = 2" or P 9

"Transitional 8"

and current range i
transitional 8

Set inihibit bit true if PRNDU
=1100 (rev) or 0100 (Rev]

Inhibit bit (see definition} = FALSE Neu transitional
Set inhibit bit false if PRNDL]}
=1001 (park
Either the S1 or S3
Pressure Switch indicates] = TRUE Boolean
"Pressure Present'|
Steady State Engin o 100 Nm
Torque
Steady State Engingp __ 8191.75 Nm
Torque
If the above condition:
are present Incremen >= 0.225 Seconds
Fail Timer]
If the above Condtionq )
Fail
have been met, >= 1 Counts
Increment Fail Countef]
JEail Case "Transitional
5 Currentrangef = N
2 11
Engine Torquel >= -50 Nm
Either the S1 or S3
Pressure Switch indicates] = TRUE Boolean

"Pressure Present'|

If the above conditiong
are present Incremen
Fail Timer]
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SECTION 2 - GMT610 UNIQUE
2 OF 2 SECTIONS

FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED .
COMPONENT/ SYSTEM CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MIL ILLUM
If the above Condtiong )
Fail
have been met, >= 1 Counts
Increment Fail Countef]
IFaiI Case
6
A Open Circuit Definition (flag]
Current range] = "llegal" set false if the following
conditions are met)]
"Transit
and Current Range] # ional
11"
A Open C|rcu-|t l(.See| = FALSE Boolean o
Definition)
Last positive state] # Neutral
or}
Transiti
Previous transitional state] # onal 8
and
lllegal
and
PRNDL CircuitA] = OPen
Circuit
PRNDL Circuitg] =  osed
Circuit
PRNDL Circuitc] = OPeN
Circuit
N Open
PRNDL Circuit P| = R
Circuit
If the above Condtionq
are present, Incremen >= 6.25 Seconds|
Fail timer]
[EailCase PRNDL circuit
7 Current PRNDL State} = ABCP = 1101
and
. . _  PRNDL circuit
Previous valid state} = ABCP =1111 Range
Input Speed} >= 150 RPM
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SECTION 2 - GMT610 UNIQUE

2 OF 2 SECTIONS

COMPONENT/ SYSTEM

FAULT
CODE

MONITOR STRATEGY
DESCRIPTION

MALFUNCTION CRITERIA

THRESHOLD VALUE

SECONDARY
PARAMETERS

ENABLE CONDITIONS

TIME REQUIRED

Reverse Trans Ratiof

Reverse Trans Ratiof

If the above Condtiong
are present, Incremen
Fail timer]

<=

>=

2.845825195 ratio

3.274169922 ratio

>= 6.25 Seconds|

P182E will report test fail§
when any of the above 7
fail cases are mef}

Ignition Voltage Ld
Ignition Voltage HY
Vehicle Speed Lg

Engine Speed Ld

Engine Speed Hf

Engine Speed is within thg
allowable limits fol

Engine Torque Signal Valid
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SECTION 2 - GMT610 UNIQUE
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FAULT MONITOR STRATEGY SECONDARY
MALFUNCTION CRITERIA THRESHOLD VALUE ENABLE CONDITIONS TIME REQUIRED .
CORIFENZ Y ST CODE DESCRIPTION PARAMETERS Q MIL ILLUM
Disable} MIL not llluminated for DTC's§TCM: P0722, P0723
Conditions;

ECM: P0101, P0102, P0103,
P0106, P0107, P0108, P0171,
P0172, P0174, PO175, P0201,
P0202, P0203, P0204, P0205,
P0206, P0207, P0208, P0300,
P0301, P0302, P0303, P0304,
P0305, P0306, P0307, PO308,
P0401, PO42E
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